O3HPOLL

Questions 1-41 and 50-53 are for release after 9:00 AM/ET Sunday, June 16, 2019.
Questions 42-49 are for release after 6:00PM/ET Friday, June 28, 2019.

Methodology

Interviews were conducted June 9-12, 2019 among a random national sample of 1,001 registered
voters (RV). Landline (218) and cellphone (783) telephone numbers were randomly selected for
inclusion in the survey using a probability proportionate to size method, which means phone
numbers for each state are proportional to the number of voters in each state.

Results based on the full sample have a margin of sampling error of & 3 percentage points.

The Fox News Poll is conducted under the joint direction of Beacon Research (D) (formerly
known as Anderson Robbins Research) and Shaw & Company Research (R).

Note: In 2019, the firm Anderson Robbins Research changed its name to Beacon Research, the
Fox News bipartisan polling team remains unchanged.

Fieldwork conducted by Braun Research, Inc. of Princeton, NJ.
Fox News Polls before 2011 were conducted by Opinion Dynamics Corporation.

Results are of registered voters, unless otherwise noted.

An asterisk (*) is used for percentages of less than one-half percent.

A dash (-) represents a value of zero.

Some percentages may not add to 100% due to rounding. In the same way, percentages in “total”
columns may be one point more or less than the sum of their parts due to rounding.



Do you approve or disapprove of the job Donald Trump is doing as president? [IF

APPROVE / DISAPPROVE: Is that strongly (approve/disapprove), or only somewhat?]

** President Trump Job Ratings Summary Among Registered Voters **

Approve Disapprove (Don’t know)

Latest (9-12 Jun 19) 45% 53 3

High (11-13 Feb 17) 48% 47 6

Low (22-24 Oct 17) 38% 57 5

Average (2017-Present) 44% 52 4

------------- Approve -- Disapprove----------  (Don’t
TOTAL  Strongly Somewhat TOTAL Somewhat Strongly know)

9-12 Jun 19 45% 29 16 53 12 41 3
11-14 May 19 46% 28 18 53 9 44 1
14-16 Apr 19 45% 27 18 51 9 42 4
17-20 Mar 19 46% 27 19 51 9 42 2
10-12 Feb 19 46% 31 14 52 8 44 2
20-22 Jan 19 43% 28 15 54 10 44 2
9-11 Dec 18 46% 27 19 52 9 42 2
13-16 Oct 18 47% 31 16 51 8 43 2
16-19 Sep 18 44% 27 18 52 9 43 3
19-21 Aug 18 45% 25 19 53 10 44 2
9-11 Jul 18 46% 28 18 51 10 41 3
3-6 Jun 18 45% 27 18 51 10 41 4
22-24 Apr 18 44% 27 18 53 12 41 3
18-21 Mar 18 45% 27 18 52 8 44 2
10-13 Feb 18 43% 30 13 53 8 45 3
21-23 Jan 18 45% 27 18 53 12 41 2
22-24 Oct 17 jLow 38% 25 12 57 8 49 5
24-26 Sep 17 42% 26 17 53 8 45 5
27-29 Aug 17 41% 28 13 55 10 44 4
16-18 Jul 17 41% 27 14 53 7 45 6
25-27 Jun 17 44% 29 15 50 7 43 6
21-23 May 17 40% 28 12 53 8 46 7
23-25 Apr 17 45% 30 15 48 9 39 7
12-14 Mar 17 43% 30 13 51 7 45 6
11-13 Feb 17[HIGH] 48% 35 13 47 5 41 6



How interested are you in the 2020 presidential election? Are you:

Extremely Very Somewhat  Notatall (Don’tknow)

9-12 Jun 19 53% 25 17 5 1
RECENT TREND

11-14 May 19 57% 24 14 4 2
14-16 Apr 19 52% 26 14 6 2
3-6 Nov 16 54% 28 12 6 *
1-3 Nov 16 53% 28 13 6 1
22-250ct 16 53% 26 16 5 -
15-17 Oct 16 50% 28 16 6 *
10-12 Oct 16 51% 29 13 7 1
3-6 Oct 16 45% 32 16 7 -
27-29 Sep 16 49% 28 14 8 *
11-14 Sep 16 43% 32 19 7 *
28-30 Aug 16 46% 31 18 4 *
31 Jul-2 Aug 16 45% 32 16 7 *
26-28 Jun 16 39% 32 20 8 *
5-8 Jun 16 35% 34 22 9 1
14-17 May 16 36% 34 22 7 1
20-22 Mar 16 43% 31 19 5 1
18-21 Jan 16 34% 32 25 8 1
4-7 Jan 16 42% 33 17 7 *
16-19 Nov 15 32% 36 23 8 *
30 Jul-2 Aug 15 30% 30 29 11 1
13-15 Jul 15 31% 37 24 7 -
28-30 Oct 12 51% 31 15 3 -
7-9 Oct 12 52% 30 14 4 -
24-26 Sep 12 50% 30 16 4 -
9-11 Sep 12 46% 31 18 5 -
19-21 Aug 12 42% 30 21 6 -
5-7 Aug 12 42% 29 24 5 -
15-17 Jul 12 39% 30 22 7 1
24-26 Jun 12 38% 35 20 6 1
3-5Jun 12 37% 29 26 8

13-15 May 12 32% 35 25 8 -
22-24 Apr 12 39% 32 25 5 -
9-11 Apr 12 37% 31 22 10 1
10-12 Mar 12 36% 33 24 7 -
6-9 Feb 12 32% 37 24 8 1
12-14 Jan 12 32% 34 28 5 -
5-7 Dec 11 33% 32 24 10 -
13-15 Nov 11 31% 33 28 8 -
23-25Oct 11 32% 35 27 6 -
25-27 Sep 11 32% 33 27 7 -



In the presidential [primary election / caucus] in [state] next year, are you more likely
to vote in the Democratic or Republican [primary election / caucus] for president, or are
you unlikely to participate in either?

Democratic  Republican (Other /
primary primary Neither  Don’t know)
9-12 Jun 19 45% 38 10 7
Democrats 87% 3 7 4
Republicans 6% 85 5 5
Independents 21% 13 39 26
RECENT TREND
11-14 May 19 47% 36 10 7
Democrats 87% 3 5 5
Republicans 5% 83 8 4
Independents 20% 16 36 27
14-16 Apr 19 41% 37 12 9
Democrats 89% 1 6 3
Republicans 2% 84 8 7
Independents 17% 11 41 31

*Breakout among self-identified D/R/I based on party identification questions (below Q53)



[Q4-Q7 IF DEMOCRATIC PRIMARY IN Q3, +4.5%]

4. I’'m going to read a list of potential candidates for the 2020 Democratic nomination for
president. Please tell me which one you would like to see as the Democratic presidential
nominee. [RANDOMIZE LIST]

9-12 Jun 19 11-14 May 19 17-20 Mar 19

Joe Biden 32% 35% 31%
Bernie Sanders 13 17 23
Elizabeth Warren 9 9 4
Pete Buttigieg 8 6 1
Kamala Harris 8 5 8
Beto O’Rourke 4 4 8
Cory Booker 3 3 4
Amy Klobuchar 2 2 1
Andrew Yang 2 1 1
Julian Castro 1 2 1
John Delaney 1 1 1
Tulsi Gabbard 1 1 *
Kirsten Gillibrand 1 * 2
Tim Ryan 1 1 NA
Michael Bennet * * *
Steve Bullock* * * *
Bill de Blasio * NA 1
John Hickenlooper * * -
Jay Inslee * 1 1
Mike Gravel * * NA
Wayne Messam * * NA
Seth Moulton * - NA
Eric Swalwell * * *
Marianne Williamson - 1 NA
Terry McAuliffe NA NA *
(Other) * * 1
(None of the above) 2 2 1
(Don't know) 10 8 11

*In May poll, asked in interviews conducted 5/14 only (after candidacy announcement)



[ROTATE NEXT THREE QUESTIONS]
5. Which will be more important in deciding your vote in the Democratic presidential
primary: [ROTATE 1-2]

Voting for a candidate

Voting for a candidate who will provide
with a bold, new agenda  steady, reliable leadership (Don’t know)
9-12 Jun 19 25% 72 3
6. Which will be more important in deciding your vote in the Democratic presidential

primary: [ROTATE 1-2]

Voting for a Voting for a
candidate who can candidate who has

defeat Donald Trump high ethical standards ~ (Don’t know)

9-12 Jun 19 45% 52 2
7. Which will be more important in deciding your vote in the Democratic presidential

primary: [ROTATE 1-2]

Voting for a candidate Voting for a candidate

who will unite Americans who will fight against

around shared beliefs extreme right-wing beliefs (Don’t know)

9-12 Jun 19 74% 23 3

[RESUME ALL]

If the 2020 presidential election were held today...[ROTATE NEXT FIVE QUESTIONS]

8. How would you vote if the candidates were: [IF DON’T KNOW] Well, which way do
you lean? [ROTATE NAMES]

Republican
Democrat Donald (Wouldn’t
Joe Biden Trump (Other) vote) (Don’t know)
9-12 Jun 19 49% 39 5 3 5
11-14 May 19 49% 38 5 3 5
17-20 Mar 19 47% 40 4 3 5
10-12 Oct 15* 50% 37 2 7 3

* October 2015: results among a split sample, +4%
Wording before 2019: “If the 2016 presidential election were held today...”



10.

11.

12.

How would you vote if the candidates were: [IF DON’T KNOW] Well, which way do
you lean? [ROTATE NAMES]

Democrat  Republican

Bernie Donald (Wouldn’t

Sanders Trump (Other) vote) (Don’t know)
9-12 Jun 19 49% 40 5 2 5
11-14 May 19 46% 41 5 3 5
17-20 Mar 19 44% 41 6 3 5
5-8 Jun 16 49% 38 4 5 4
14-17 May 16 46% 42 4 5 3
11-13 Apr 16 53% 39 2 4 2
20-22 Mar 16 52% 38 1 6 2
15-17 Feb 16 53% 38 2 5 2
16-19 Nov 15* 41% 46 3 6 4

*November 2015: results among a split sample, = 4%
Wording before 2019: “If the 2016 presidential election were held today...”

How would you vote if the candidates were: [IF DON’T KNOW] Well, which way do
you lean? [ROTATE NAMES]

Democrat  Republican

Kamala Donald (Wouldn’t

Harris Trump (Other) vote) (Don’t know)
9-12 Jun 19 42% 41 6 3 7
11-14 May 19 41% 41 7 4 8
17-20 Mar 19 39% 41 7 4 9

How would you vote if the candidates were: [IF DON’T KNOW] Well, which way do
you lean? [ROTATE NAMES]

Democrat  Republican

Elizabeth Donald (Wouldn’t
Warren Trump (Other) vote) (Don’t know)
9-12 Jun 19 43% 41 6 3 6
11-14 May 19 43% 41 6 4 6
17-20 Mar 19 40% 42 7 4 8

How would you vote if the candidates were: [IF DON’T KNOW] Well, which way do
you lean? [ROTATE NAMES]

Democrat  Republican

Pete Donald (Wouldn’t
Buttigieg Trump (Other) vote) (Don’t know)
9-12 Jun 19 41% 40 7 3 9

11-14 May 19 40% 41 7 4 8



13. What would your reaction be if Donald Trump were reelected president?

Enthusiastic Pleased Neutral Displeased Scared (Don’tknow)

9-12 Jun 19 21% 15 13 20 30 1
For reference: What would your reaction be if Donald Trump were to become the next president?

15-17 Oct 16 13% 17 13 10 46 1
20-22 Mar 16 13% 16 10 11 49 1

14. Which will be more important in deciding your vote for president? [ROTATE 1-2]

Supporting Supporting a
a candidate who shares candidate who
your views on major issues is highly ethical (Don’t know)
9-12 Jun 19 55% 40 5
15. Do you think a politician can have low moral and ethical standards and still be a good
leader?
Yes No (Don’t know)

9-12 Jun 19 35% 60 5

Turning now to immigration...
16. Do you think the Trump administration’s enforcement of immigration laws has gone too
far, not gone far enough, or is about right?

Not gone
Gone too far far enough About right (Don’t know)
9-12 Jun 19 50% 24 21 5

17.-22. Please tell me if you favor or oppose each of the following: [RANDOMIZE]

Favor Oppose  (Don’t know)
Allowing illegal immigrants under the age of 30 who were
brought to the United States as children to legally stay in
the country, provided they pass a background check?

9-12 Jun 19 73% 24 3
10-12 Feb 19 70% 21 8
3-6 Jun 18 71% 23 5
21-23 Jan 18 71% 20 9
For reference: Do you favor or oppose granting work permits for illegal
immigrants under the age of 30 who were brought to the United States
as children, provided they pass a background check?
24-26 Sep 17 86% 12 2

For reference: Do you favor or oppose granting U.S. citizenship for
illegal immigrants under the age of 30 who were brought to the
United States as children, provided they pass a background check?
24-26 Sep 17 79% 19 2



Favor Oppose (Don’t know)

Increasing the number of border agents along the
U.S.-Mexico border?
9-12 Jun 19 69% 27 3
20-22 Jan 19 73% 16 11

Increasing spending on border security measures other
than the border wall?

9-12 Jun 19 67% 29 4

10-12 Feb 19 68% 25

3

Increasing the amount of money the U.S. sends to countries
in Central America to make conditions there better and
reduce the number of migrants entering the United States?
9-12 Jun 19 49% 44 7

Imposing tariffs or taxes on imports of Mexican goods to
pressure Mexico to reduce the number of migrants
entering the United States?
9-12 Jun 19 43% 52 5

Building a wall along the U.S.-Mexico border?

9-12 Jun 19 42% 55 2
11-14 May 19 43% 51 6
14-16 Apr 19* 45% 53 2
17-20 Mar 19 44% 51 5
10-12 Feb 19 46% 50 4
20-22 Jan 19 43% 51 6
16-19 Sep 18 39% 51 10
21-23 Jan 18 40% 53 7
27-29 Aug 17 39% 56 5
11-14 Sep 16 41% 55 4
16-19 Nov 15 50% 47 4



On another subject...

23.

24.

Would you say you feel optimistic or pessimistic about the U.S. economy right now? [IF
OPTIMISTIC OR PESSIMISTIC: Is that strongly or only somewhat?]

9-12 Jun 19
10-12 Feb 19
3-6 Jun 18
10-13 Feb 18
25-27 Jun 17
15-18 Jan 17
4-7 Jan 16
11-13 Jan 15
30-31 Aug 05
8-9 Jun 04
3-4 Mar 04
9-10 Sep 03
29-30 Jul 03
6-7 May 03
25-26 Mar 03
11-12 Feb 03
3-4 Dec 02
26-27 Feb 02
12-13 Dec 01
3-4 Oct 01
25-26 Jul 01

Do you think President Trump’s economic policies benefit everyone, no one, or just

----------- Optimistic-----------  --------—-Pessimistic----------  (Don’t
TOTAL Strongly Somewhat TOTAL Somewhat Strongly know)
57% 26 32 37 24 13 6
63% 31 32 33 20 13 4
59% 31 28 35 19 16 6
63% 24 39 34 21 13 3
64% 24 40 32 17 15 4
66% 23 43 30 19 11 3
49% 11 38 49 27 22 2
58% 18 40 39 20 19 3
43% 22 21 50 23 27 7
55% 26 29 38 19 19 7
57% 25 32 36 22 14 7
56% 24 32 37 17 20 7
60% 22 38 33 20 13 7
58% 25 33 35 17 18 7
55% 21 34 36 20 16 9
40% 15 25 52 27 25 8
51% 20 31 41 28 13 8
66% 31 35 28 18 10 6
71% 33 38 24 16 8 5
71% 34 37 23 16 7 6
55% 22 33 37 22 15 8

certain people? [IF JUST CERTAIN PEOPLE: Would you say President Trump’s
economic policies mostly benefit people like you, people with more money than you, or
people with less money than you?]

9-12 Jun 19
22-24 Apr 18

People with People with (Don’t
more money less money know)

People

Everyone No one like me
31% 5
29% 3

48
57

2
2

8
4

For reference: Do you think the Obama administration’s economic policies have benefitted everyone, no
one or have they benefitted just certain people? [IF JUST CERTAIN PEOPLE: Would you say the Obama
administration’s economic policies have mostly benefitted people like you, people with more money than
you or people with less money than you?]

21-23 Jun 15

23%

8

30

25

7



25.

26.

In general, do you think imposing tariffs or fees on products imported from other
countries helps the U.S. economy, hurts the economy, or doesn’t make much of a
difference either way?

No
Helps Hurts difference (Don’t know)
9-12 Jun 19 33% 45 17 5

For reference: Recently, the United States increased tariffs or fees on imports from China -- in the long
run, do you think this strategy will help the U.S. economy, hurt the economy, or not make much of a
difference either way?

11-14 May 19 34% 45 11 9

For reference: Recently, the United States increased tariffs or fees on imports from other countries. In the
long run, do you think these tariffs will help the U.S. economy, hurt the economy, or not make much of a
difference either way?

16-19 Sep 18 36% 42 16 6

How concerned are you that new tariffs will make products you buy more expensive?

Extremely Very Somewhat Notatall (Don’tknow)
9-12 Jun 19 26% 20 33 18 3

Moving on...

27.-34. Please tell me if you think each of the following has too much power, or not.
[RANDOMIZE]

Yes, has too

much power No, does not (Don’t know)
The government in Washington, DC? 67% 29 5
Facebook? 61% 33 6
The Internal Revenue Service or IRS? 60% 34 6
Google? 48% 44 8
Amazon? 45% 47 7
The National Security Agency or NSA? 43% 47 10
Apple? 43% 48 9
The Federal Bureau of Investigation or FBI? 40% 54 6

TREND: 2013 and earlier: “Do you think the government in Washington has too much power, or not?”

22-24 Jun 13 71% 24 4
27-28 Jul 10 73% 23 4
6-7 Aug 97 64% 27 9



35.

What do you think is a greater potential threat to the country’s future -- big government
or big technology companies?

Big
Big technology
government companies (Don’t know)
9-12 Jun 19 58% 35 7

For reference: What do you think is a greater potential threat to the country's future -- big business or big
government?
Big government Big business  (Don’t know)  (Both /Same)
20-21 Apr 10 57% 26 5 13
22-23 Apr 09 46% 30 6 18

Moving on ...

36.

Do you think the Trump campaign coordinated with the Russian government during the
2016 presidential election, or not?

Yes No (Don’t know)
9-12 Jun 19 50% 44 5
17-20 Mar 19 44% 42 14
20-22 Jan 19 46% 39 15
9-11 Dec 18 48% 37 15
3-6 Jun 18 44%, 45 11
21-23 Jan 18 42% 43 15
16-18 Jul 17 43% 43 13
25-27 Jun 17 40% 52 8

For reference: Do you think the special counsel will find that the Trump campaign coordinated with the

Russian government during the election?
21-23 May 17 43% 45 12



37. Do you think President Trump should be impeached and removed from office, or not?

Yes No (Don’t know)
9-12 Jun 19 43% 50 6
11-14 May 19 42% 50 8
20-22 Jan 19 41% 49 10
16-19 Sep 18 42% 47 12
3-6 Jun 18 39% 51 9

[IF NO OR DON’T KNOW IN Q37, +4%]|
38. Is that because you think President Trump should be impeached, but not removed from
office, or because you don’t think he should be impeached at all?

Should be impeached, but Should not
not removed from office be impeached at all (Don’t know)
9-12 Jun 19 12% 84 4
Q37 AND Q38 COMBINED
Impeached and removed 43%
Impeached, not removed 7
Not impeached at all 48
(Don’t know) 2

39.  How likely do you think it is that President Trump will be impeached?

Extremely Very Somewhat Notatall (Don’tknow)
9-12 Jun 19 7% 5 26 56 6

[ROTATE NEXT TWO QUESTIONS]

40. Do you think Democrats in Congress should spend more time investigating the Trump
administration, less time, or are Democrats spending the right amount of time
investigating the administration?

More time Less time  About right (Don’t know)
9-12 Jun 19 22% 48 25 6

41. Do you think the Trump administration should be more cooperative with congressional
investigations, less cooperative, or is the administration cooperating about the right
amount with congressional investigations?

More Less
cooperative cooperative  About richt (Don’t know)
9-12 Jun 19 54% 11 28 6




42.-49. For each of the following items, please tell me if you consider it an act of patriotism, or
not? First, is [ITEM] an act of patriotism? What about [ITEM]? [RANDOMIZE LIST]

Yes No (Don’t know)

Voting in elections

9-12 Jun 19 90% 10 1

21-23 Jun 14 93% 7 -

2-3 April 02 80% 15 5
Flying an American flag

9-12 Jun 19 85% 14 1

21-23 Jun 14 94% 6 -
Joining the military

9-12 Jun 19 84% 15 1

21-23 Jun 14 90% 9 1
Volunteering time to

community service

9-12 Jun 19 80% 19 1
Serving on a jury

9-12 Jun 19 77% 22 1

21-23 Jun 14 83% 16 1
Paying taxes

9-12 Jun 19 74% 24 1

21-23 Jun 14 78% 20 1

2-3 April 02 67% 26 7
Staying informed on the news

9-12 Jun 19 67% 31 2

21-23 Jun 14 79% 20 2
Participating in a political

protest
9-12 Jun 19 60% 35 5

21-23 Jun 14 61% 34 5



50.

51.

Which of the following statements best describes your view on abortion?

9-12 Jun 19

Abortion should always be legal 31%
Abortion should be legal most of the time 19
Abortion should be illegal except under certain

circumstances, such as rape, incest, and to

save the life of the mother 34
Abortion should always be illegal 12
(Don't know) 5

On the issue of abortion, would you say you are more pro-life or more pro-choice?

Pro-life Pro-choice  (Both/mix) (Don’t know)

9-12 Jun 19 43% 45 8 3
RECENT TREND

11-14 May 19 40% 48 5 6
17-20 Mar 19 43% 46 7 4
10-12 Feb 19 44% 46 7 3
9-11 Jul 18 42% 45 6 7
21-23 Jan 18 38% 46 12 4
24-26 Sep 17 39% 52 6 3
11-14 Sep 16 43% 52 3 2
11-13 Aug 15 46% 47 4 3
19-21 Apr 15 44% 49 5 3
12-14 Oct 14 43% 48 5 4
19-21 Jan 14 48% 45 4 3
20-22 Apr 13 44% 49 4 3
28-30 Oct 12 42% 50 4 4
18-19 Jan 11 50% 42 5 3
12-13 May 09 49% 43 6 2
8-9 Sep 08 41% 49 6 4
13-14 Feb 07 40% 51 5 4
28 Feb-1 Mar 06 41% 49 7 3
25-26 Apr 05 42% 47 8 3
21-22 Apr 04 47% 44 6 3
15-16 Jul 03 44% 44 6 6
22-23 Apr 03 41% 49 5 5
9-10 Jan 02 41% 47 5 7
24-25 Jan 01 42% 47 7 4
12-13 July 00 38% 54 5 3
26-27 Jan 00 44% 43 8 5



52.

53.

Do you think the Supreme Court should overturn Roe v. Wade or let it stand?

Overturn Let it stand (Don’t know)

9-12 Jun 19 27% 64 9
10-12 Feb 19 21% 57 22
9-11 Jul 18 21% 63 16

For reference: This year marks the 25th anniversary of the Supreme Court decision called Roe v. Wade
which made abortion in the first three months of pregnancy legal. Do you think the Supreme Court should
overturn Roe v. Wade or let it stand?

7-8 Jan 98 30% 64 6

Recently some state legislatures passed laws that ban abortion in all cases other than to
save the life of the mother. Would you favor or oppose this law in your state?

Favor Oppose (Don’t know)
9-12 Jun 19 34% 61 5

For reference: Recently the South Dakota legislature passed a law that bans abortion in all cases other
than to save the life of the mother. Would you support or oppose this law in the state where you live?

Support Oppose (Don’t know)
28 Feb-1 Mar 06 35% 59 6

POLITICAL IDENTIFICATION

-------- Democrat Republican-------- Independent /
TOTAL Solid Lean TOTAL Solid Lean Other
9-12 Jun 19 46% 39 7 41 34 7 13
11-14 May 19 48% 41 7 40 32 8 12
14-16 Apr 19 42% 35 7 42 33 9 16
17-20 Mar 19 44% 37 7 41 34 7 14
10-12 Feb 19 43% 33 10 42 31 11 16
20-22 Jan 19 41% 33 8 39 31 8 20
9-11 Dec 18 46% 38 8 40 33 7 15
13-16 Oct 18 46% 37 9 41 33 8 14
16-19 Sep 18 45% 38 7 39 34 5 16
19-21 Aug 18 49% 42 7 39 31 8 12
9-11 Jul 18 43% 36 7 41 34 7 15



Fox News Poll -- Margin of Error for Subgroups
The Fox News Poll is conducted under the joint direction of Beacon Research (D) (formerly known as
Anderson Robbins Research) and Shaw & Company Research (R). It was conducted by telephone (landline
and cellphone) with live interviewers June 9-12, 2019 among a random national sample of 1,001 registered
voters. Results based on the full sample have a margin of sampling error of plus or minus three percentage
points. Results among the attached subgroups have larger sampling errors:

Registered Voters  Democratic Primary Voters Q38 If No / Don't Know

Overall sample: +/- 3% +/-4.5% +/- 4%
Men: +/- 4% +/- 7% +/-5.5%
Women: +/- 4% +/- 6% +/- 6%
White: +/-3.5% +/- 6% +/-4.5%
Non-White: +/- 6% +/-7.5% N/A
White Men: +/- 5% +/- 8.5% +/- 6%
White Women: +/- 5% +/- 8% +/- 6.5%
Under Age 45: +/- 5% +- 7% +/- 6.5%
Age 45+: +/- 4% +/- 6% +/- 5%
Income Under $50k: +/- 5% +/- 7% +/- 6.5%
Income $50k+: +/- 4% +/- 6% +/-5.5%
Trump Voters: +/- 5% N/A +/- 5%
Clinton Voters: +/-4.5% +/- 5% +/-9.5%
Democrats: +/-4.5% +/- 5% +/- 8.5%
Republicans: +/-4.5% N/A +/- 5%
Independents: +/- 8% N/A N/A
Democratic Men: +/- 7% +/-7.5% N/A
Democratic Women: +/- 6% +/- 6.5% N/A
Republican Men: +/- 6.5% N/A +/- 6.5%
Republican Women: +/- 7% N/A +/-7.5%
Urban: +/- 6% +/- 8.5% +/- 9%
Suburban: +/- 5% +/- 7% +/- 6.5%
Rural: +/- 5% +/- 8% +/- 6%
Suburban Women: +/- 7% N/A N/A
Rural Whites: +/-5.5% N/A +/- 6.5%
White College Degree: +/-5.5% +/- 8% +/- 6.5%
White No Degree: +/- 5% +/- 8.5% +/- 6%
White College Degree Men: +/-7.5% N/A +/- 9%
White No Degree Men: +/-7.5% N/A +/- 9%
White College Degree Women: +/- 8% N/A N/A
White No Degree Women: +/- 6.5% N/A +/- 8%
Liberal: +/- 5% +/-5.5% +/- 9%
Moderate: +/-7.5% N/A N/A
Conservative: +/-4.5% N/A +/- 5%

White Evangelical: +/- 7% N/A +/-7.5%



1. Do you approve or disapprove of the job Donald Trump is doing as president?

Approve
Disapprove
(Don't know)

Approve
Disapprove
(Don't know)

Approve
Disapprove
(Don't know)

1. Do you approve or disapprove of the job Donald Trump is doing as president? [IF APPROVE / DISAPPROVE:

Total
45%
53%

3%

Total
45%
53%

3%

Total
45%
53%

3%

Non- White White Under Age Under
Men Women White White Men Women Age 45 45+ $50k
50% 40% 50% 29% 54% 47% 41% 48% 41%
47% 58% 48% 67% 44% 51% 56% 50% 55%
3% 2% 2% 4% 2% 2% 3% 2% 4%
Dem Dem GOP GOP Sub-
Dem Rep Ind Men Women Men Women Urban urban Ru
10% 89% 31% 11% 9% 91% 86% 46% 38%
88% 11% 58% 87% 89% 8% 14% 52% 59%
2% *% 11% 2% 2% 1% - 2% 3%
White White White White No White White No
College No Degree Degree Degree Degree
Degree Degree Men Men Women Women Lib
49% 51% 56% 53% 42% 50% 13%
49% 47% 43% 44% 54% 49% 86%
2% 2% 1% 3% 3% 1% 1%

strongly (approve/disapprove), or only somewhat?]

Strongly approve
Somewhat approve
Somewhat disapprove
Strongly disapprove
(Don't know)

Strongly approve
Somewhat approve
Somewhat disapprove
Strongly disapprove
(Don't know)

Strongly approve
Somewhat approve
Somewhat disapprove
Strongly disapprove
(Don't know)

Total
29%
16%
12%
41%

3%

Total
29%
16%
12%
41%

3%

Total
29%
16%
12%
41%

3%

Men Women Whi

33% 25% 3

17% 15% 1

12% 12% 1

36% 46% 3
3% 2%

Dem Rep Ind
6% 61% 11%
4% 27% 20%

14% 6% 21%

74% 5% 37%
2% *% 11%
White White

College No
Degree Degree
31% 33%

18% 18%

9% 12%

40% 35%

2% 2%

Non- White White Under Age Under
te White Men Women Age 45 45+ $50k
2% 20% 36% 28% 24% 33% 26%
8% 10% 18% 18% 17% 15% 15%
1% 15% 12% 10% 16% 8% 13%
7% 52% 32% 41% 39% 42% 42%
2% 4% 2% 2% 3% 2% 4%

Dem Dem GOP GOP Sub-
Men Women Men Women Urban urban Ru

7% 5% 63% 59% 31% 21%

5% 4% 28% 27% 15% 17%

15% 14% 4% 8% 10% 13%

71% 75% 4% 6% 42% 46%

2% 2% 1% - 2% 3%
White White No White White No
Degree Degree Degree Degree

Men Men Women Women Lib

36% 36% 26% 30% 8%

19% 17% 16% 19% 5%

12% 12% 6% 13% 118

32% 33% 48% 36% 75%

1% 3% 3% 1% 1%

Trump Clinton
$50k+ Voters Voters
46% 92% 10%
52% 6% 88%
2% 1% 2%
Sub-
urban Rural
ral Women Whites
50% 33% 55%
47% 65% 43%
2% 3% 2%
White
Mod Cons Evangel
32% 76% 75%
60% 22% 23%
8% 2% 1%
Is that

Trump Clinton
$50k+ Voters Voters
30% 65% 6%
17% 28% 5%
11% 4% 14%
41% 2% 74%
2% 1% 2%
Sub-
urban Rural
ral Women Whites
36% 16% 38%
15% 16% 17%
12% 15% 10%
35% 49% 33%
2% 3% 2%
White
Mod Cons Evangel
15% 51% 54%
17% 25% 21%
21% 9% 12%
39% 13% 11%
8% 2% 1%



2. How interested are you in the 2020 presidential election? Are you:

Non- White White Under Age Under Trump Clinton
Total Men Women White White Men Women Age 45 45+ $50k $50k+ Voters Voters
Extremely interested 53% 54% 52% 53% 53% 54% 52% 52% 54% 48% 57% 56% 59%
Very interested 25% 24% 25% 26% 22% 25% 26% 25% 25% 23% 25% 25% 24%
Somewhat interested 17% 16% 18% 16% 18% 15% 18% 17% 16% 21% 14% 14% 13%
Not at all interested 5% 5% 4% 5% 5% 5% 5% 6% 4% 7% 3% 4% 3%
(Don't know) 1% 1% *% *% 1% *% *% *% 1% 1% *% *% *%
Sub-
Dem Dem GOP GOP Sub- urban Rural
Total Dem Rep Ind Men Women Men Women Urban urban Rural Women Whites
Extremely interested 53% 58% 54% 34% 57% 59% 58% 50% 58% 56% 47% 56% 47%
Very interested 25% 22% 27% 26% 25% 21% 24% 31% 24% 23% 27% 24% 27%
Somewhat interested 17% 17% 15% 23% 15% 18% 14% 17% 14% 17% 19% 15% 19%
Not at all interested 5% 3% 3% 16% 4% 2% 4% 3% 2% 4% 7% 5% 7%
(Don't know) 1% *% *% 1% 1% *% 1% - 1% 1% - - -
White White White White No White White No
College No Degree Degree Degree Degree White
Total Degree Degree Men Men Women Women Lib Mod Cons Evangel
Extremely interested 53% 59% 48% 59% 49% 58% 46% 61% 34% 54% 54%
Very interested 25% 26% 26% 27% 24% 25% 27% 22% 27% 26% 26%
Somewhat interested 17% 12% 20% 10% 19% 14% 21% 14% 26% 15% 16%
Not at all interested 5% 3% 7% 3% 8% 3% 6% 3% 12% 3% 5%
(Don't know) 1% *% *% 1% - - *% *% 2% *% -

3. In the presidential <primary election/caucus> in <STATE> next year, are you more likely to vote in the Democratic or

Republican <primary election/caucus> for president, or are you unlikely to participate in either?

Non- White White Under Age Under Trump Clinton
Total Men Women White White Men Women Age 45 45+ $50k $50k+ Voters Voters
Democratic Primary/ 45% 42% 47% 38% 65% 37% 39% 48% 42% 46% 45% 8% 82%
caucus
Republican Primary/ 38% 40% 36% 44% 18% 46% 43% 34% 40% 32% 39% 82% 5%
caucus
Neither 10% 12% 9% 11% 9% 12% 10% 11% 10% 13% 9% 6% 8%
(Other/Don't know) 7% 6% 8% 7% 8% 5% 8% 7% 7% 9% 6% 4% 6%
Sub-
Dem Dem GOP GOP Sub- urban Rural
Total Dem Rep Ind Men Women Men Women Urban urban Rural Women Whites
Democratic Primary/ 45% 87% 6% 21% 89% 85% 7% 5% 53% 47% 37% 50% 32%
caucus
Republican Primary/ 38% 3% 85% 13% 2% 3% 81% 89% 33% 33% 44% 32% 49%
caucus
Neither 10% 7% 5% 39% 7% 7% 7% 2% 9% 10% 11% 9% 12%
(Other/Don't know) 7% 4% 5% 26% 2% 5% 5% 5% 4% 9% 7% 10% 7%
White White White White No White White No
College No Degree Degree Degree Degree White
Total Degree Degree Men Men Women Women Lib Mod Cons Evangel
Democratic Primary/ 45% 44% 33% 41% 32% 46% 33% 82% 39% 17% 18%
caucus
Republican Primary/ 38% 42% 47% 43% 49% 40% 45% 7% 23% 68% 70%
caucus
Neither 10% 9% 12% 12% 13% 6% 12% 7% 25% 7% 7%
(Other/Don't know) 7% 6% 8% 4% 6% 7% 9% 3% 13% 8% 5%



4. [DEMOCRATIC PRIMARY VOTERS] I'm going to read a list of potential candidates for the 2020 Democratic nomination for
president. Please tell me which one you would like to see as the Democratic presidential nominee.

Non- White White Under Age Under Trump Clinton
Total Men Women White White Men Women Age 45 45+ $50k $50k+ Voters Voters
Joe Biden 32% 31% 34% 30% 37% 31% 29% 21% 42% 33% 33% N/A 36%
Bernie Sanders 13% 13% 14% 13% 13% 13% 14% 18% 10% 15% 12% N/A 11%
Elizabeth Warren 9% 10% 8% 10% 7% 9% 10% 6% 11% 5% 11% N/A 11%
Pete Buttigieg 8% 8% 8% 12% 2% 12% 12% 7% 9% 5% 10% N/A 7%
Kamala Harris 8% 7% 8% 8% 7% 8% 8% 10% 6% 6% 8% N/A 9%
Beto O'Rourke 4% 5% 3% 3% 5% 1% 4% 6% 2% 3% 4% N/A 3%
Cory Booker 3% 2% 4% 2% 4% 2% 3% 6% 1% 5% 2% N/A 3%
Andrew Yang 2% 4% *% 2% 2% 3% 1% 4% - 3% 1% N/A 1%
Amy Klobuchar 2% 1% 2% 3% 1% 2% 3% 2% 2% 1% 2% N/A 2%
Julian Castro 1% 1% 1% 1% 3% 2% - 2% 1% 2% 1% N/A 1%
John Delaney 1% 1% 1% *% 1% 1% - 2% - 1% *% N/A 1%
Tulsi Gabbard 1% - 1% - 2% - - 1% *% 1% *% N/A *%
Kirsten Gillibrand 1% 2% *% 1% - 2% - 1% *% *% 1% N/A 1%
Tim Ryan 1% 1% *% *% 1% - 1% 1% 1% 1% *% N/A -
Mike Gravel *% 1% - 1% - 2% - 1% *% - 1% N/A 1%
Seth Moulton *3% - 1% *% 1% - 1% 1% - 1% *% N/A 1%
Eric Swalwell *% *% *% *% 1% 1% - 1% *% 1% *% N/A 1%
John Hickenlooper *% - 1% 1% - - 1% 1% - 1% - N/A -
Steve Bullock *% 1% - *% - 1% - - 1% - 1% N/A -
Wayne Messam *% - *% - 1% - - 1% - - *% N/A *%
Bill de Blasio *% 1% - *% - 1% - - *% - *% N/A -
Michael Bennet *% *% - - 1% - - - *% 1% - N/A *%
Jay Inslee *% *% - *% - 1% - - *% - *% N/A *%
Marianne Williamson - - - - - - - - - - - N/A -
(Other) *% *% - *% - 1% - - *% - *% N/A -
(None of the above) 2% 3% 2% 3% 2% 2% 3% 2% 3% 2% 2% N/A 1%
(Don't know) 10% 8% 11% 9% 11% 7% 11% 9% 10% 13% 6% N/A 10%
Sub-
Dem Dem GOP GOP Sub- urban Rural
Total Dem Rep Ind Men Women Men Women Urban urban Rural Women Whites
Joe Biden 32% 33% N/A N/A 30% 35% N/A N/A 31% 33% 33% N/A N/A
Bernie Sanders 13% 14% N/A N/A  14% 14% N/A N/A 12% 14% 15% N/A N/A
Elizabeth Warren 9% 9% N/A N/A 11% 8% N/A N/A 8% 7% 12% N/A N/A
Pete Buttigieg 8% 7% N/A N/A 8% 6% N/A N/A 4% 13% 6% N/A N/A
Kamala Harris 8% 8% N/A N/A 8% 9% N/A N/A 6% 11% 5% N/A N/A
Beto O'Rourke 4% 4% N/A N/A 4% 3% N/A N/A 6% 2% 3% N/A N/A
Cory Booker 3% 4% N/A N/A 3% 4% N/A N/A 5% 2% 3% N/A N/A
Andrew Yang 2% 2% N/A N/A 4% - N/A N/A 3% 2% 1% N/A N/A
Amy Klobuchar 2% 2% N/A N/A 2% 2% N/A N/A 4% 1% 1% N/A N/A
Julian Castro 1% 2% N/A N/A 2% 1% N/A N/A 1% 2% 1% N/A N/A
John Delaney 1% 1$ N/A N/A N 1% N/A N/A 1% 1% 1% N/A N/A
Tulsi Gabbard 1% 1% N/A N/A _ 1% N/A N/A 2% 1% - N/A N/A
Kirsten Gillibrand 1% 1% N/A N/A 2% *% N/A N/A 2% 1% - N/A N/A
Tim Ryan 1% *% N/A N/A - 1% N/A N/A 1% - 1% N/A N/A
Mike Gravel *% 1% N/A N/A 1% - N/A N/A 1% - 1% N/A N/A
Seth Moulton *% 1% N/A N/A - 1% N/A N/A 1% 1% - N/A N/A
Eric Swalwell *% 1% N/A N/A 1% *% N/A N/A 1% 1% - N/A N/A
John Hickenlooper *% - N/A N/A - - N/A N/A 1% - - N/A N/A
Steve Bullock *% - N/A N/A - - N/A N/A - 1% - N/A N/A
Wayne Messam *% - N/A N/A - - N/A N/A - 1% - N/A N/A
Bill de Blasio *% *% N/A N/A 1% - N/A N/A - - 1% N/A N/A
Michael Bennet *% *% N/A N/A 1% - N/A N/A - 1% - N/A N/A
Jay Inslee *% *% N/A N/A *% - N/A N/A - *% - N/A N/A
Marianne Williamson - - N/A N/A - - N/A N/A - - - N/A N/A
(Other) *% - N/A N/A - - N/A N/A - *% - N/A N/A
(None of the above) 2% 2% N/A N/A 2% 1% N/A N/A 3% *% 4% N/A N/A

(Don't know) 10% 10% N/A N/A 7% 11% N/A N/A 8% 7% 13% N/A N/A



White White White White No White White No

College No Degree Degree Degree Degree White

Total Degree Degree Men Men Women Women Lib Mod Cons Evangel

Joe Biden 32% 29% 31% N/A N/A N/A N/A 31% N/A N/A N/A
Bernie Sanders 13% 10% 17% N/A N/A N/A N/A 14% N/A N/A N/A
Elizabeth Warren 9% 9% 11% N/A N/A N/A N/A 9% N/A N/A N/A
Pete Buttigieg 8% 15% 8% N/A N/A N/A N/A 10% N/A N/A N/A
Kamala Harris 8% 9% 7% N/A N/A N/A N/A 10% N/A N/A N/A
Beto O'Rourke 4% 2% 4% N/A N/A N/A N/A 4% N/A N/A N/A
Cory Booker 3% 4% 1% N/A N/A N/A N/A 4% N/A N/A N/A
Andrew Yang 2% 1% 3% N/A N/A N/A N/A 2% N/A N/A N/A
Amy Klobuchar 2% 3% 2% N/A N/A N/A N/A 2% N/A N/A N/A
Julian Castro 1% - 2% N/A N/A N/A N/A 1% N/A N/A N/A
John Delaney 1% - 1% N/A N/A N/A N/A 1% N/A N/A N/A
Tulsi Gabbard 1% - - N/A N/A N/A N/A 1% N/A N/A N/A
Kirsten Gillibrand 1% 2% - N/A N/A N/A N/A *$ N/A N/A N/A
Tim Ryan 1% 1% - N/A N/A N/A N/A *$ N/A N/A N/A
Mike Gravel *g 1% - N/A N/A N/A N/A *% N/A N/A N/A
Seth Moulton *% - 1% N/A N/A N/A N/A *% N/A N/A N/A
Eric Swalwell *% 1% - N/A N/A N/A N/A 1% N/A N/A N/A
John Hickenlooper *% - 1% N/A N/A N/A N/A - N/A N/A N/A
Steve Bullock *% 1% - N/A N/A N/A N/A - N/A N/A N/A
Wayne Messam *% - - N/A N/A N/A N/A - N/A N/A N/A
Bill de Blasio *g - 1% N/A N/A N/A N/A - N/A N/A N/A
Michael Bennet *% - - N/A N/A N/A N/A - N/A N/A N/A
Jay Inslee *3 *3 - N/A N/A N/A N/A *$ N/A N/A N/A
Marianne Williamson - - - N/A N/A N/A N/A - N/A N/A N/A
(Other) *g *% - N/A N/A N/A N/A - N/A N/A N/A
(None of the above) 2% 2% 4% N/A N/A N/A N/A 1% N/A N/A N/A
(Don't know) 10% 10% 8% N/A N/A N/A N/A 8% N/A N/A N/A

5. [DEMOCRATIC PRIMARY VOTERS] Which will be more important in deciding your vote in the Democratic presidential
primary:

Non- White White Under Age Under Trump Clinton
Total Men Women White White Men Women Age 45 45+ $50k $50k+ Voters Voters
Voting for a candidate 25% 32% 19% 23% 28% 28% 19% 30% 20% 24% 26% N/A 25%
with a bold, new agenda
Voting for a candidate 72% 64% 79% 73% 71% 65% 79% 67% 77% 73% 71% N/A 72%
who will provide steady,
reliable leadership
(Don't know) 3% 5% 2% 4% 2% 7% 2% 4% 3% 3% 3% N/A 3%
Sub-
Dem Dem GOP GOP Sub- urban Rural
Total Dem Rep Ind Men Women Men Women Urban urban Rural Women Whites
Voting for a candidate 25% 26% N/A N/A 34% 20% N/A N/A 30% 22% 24% N/A N/A
with a bold, new agenda
Voting for a candidate 72% 71% N/A N/A  62% 78% N/A N/A 65% 77% 73% N/A N/A
who will provide steady,
reliable leadership
(Don't know) 3% 3% N/A N/A 5% 2% N/A N/A 5% 1% 3% N/A N/A

White White White White No White White No

College No Degree Degree Degree Degree White

Total Degree Degree Men Men Women Women Lib Mod Cons Evangel

Voting for a candidate 25% 22% 24% N/A N/A N/A N/A 26% N/A N/A N/A
with a bold, new agenda

Voting for a candidate 72% 73% 73% N/A N/A N/A N/A 71% N/A N/A N/A

who will provide steady,
reliable leadership
(Don't know) 3% 5% 3% N/A N/A N/A N/A 3% N/A N/A N/A



6. [DEMOCRATIC PRIMARY VOTERS] Which will be

primary:

Voting for a candidate
who can defeat Donald
Trump

Voting for a candidate
who has high ethical
standards

(Don't know)

Voting for a candidate
who can defeat Donald
Trump

Voting for a candidate
who has high ethical
standards

(Don't know)

Voting for a candidate
who can defeat Donald
Trump

Voting for a candidate
who has high ethical
standards

(Don't know)

Total
45%

52%

2%

Total

45%

52%

2%

Total

45%

52%

2%

Non- White White Under Age Under Trump Clinton
Men Women White White Men Women Age 45 45+ $50k $50k+ Voters Voters
43% 47% 49% 40% 48% 50% 38% 51% 44% 45% N/A 50%
55% 51% 49% 58% 49% 48% 60% 46% 52% 54% N/A 47%
3% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 3% 4% 1% N/A 2%
Sub-
Dem Dem GOP GOP Sub- urban Rural
Dem Rep Ind Men Women Men Women Urban urban Rural Women Whites
47% N/A N/A 46% 48% N/A N/A 45% 45% 46% N/A N/A
50% N/A N/A 51% 50% N/A N/A 50% 54% 52% N/A N/A
3% N/A N/A 3% 2% N/A N/A 5% 1% 1% N/A N/A
White White White White No White White No
College No Degree Degree Degree Degree White
Degree Degree Men Men Women Women Lib Mod Cons Evangel
51% 46% N/A N/A N/A N/A 53% N/A N/A N/A
46% 52% N/A N/A N/A N/A 45% N/A N/A N/A
3% 2% N/A N/A N/A N/A 2% N/A N/A N/A

7. [DEMOCRATIC PRIMARY VOTERS] Which will be

primary:

Voting for a candidate
who will unite Americans
around shared beliefs
Voting for a candidate
who will fight against
extreme right-wing
beliefs

(Don't know)

Voting for a candidate
who will unite Americans
around shared beliefs
Voting for a candidate
who will fight against
extreme right-wing
beliefs

(Don't know)

Voting for a candidate
who will unite Americans
around shared beliefs
Voting for a candidate
who will fight against
extreme right-wing
beliefs

(Don't know)

Total
74%

23%

3%

Total
74%

23%

3%

Total
74%

23%

3%

more important in deciding your vote in the Democratic presidential

more important in deciding your vote in the Democratic presidential

Non- White White Under Age Under Trump Clinton
Men Women White White Men Women Age 45 45+ $50k $50k+ Voters Voters
76% 72% 73% 76% 75% 71% 74% 74% 71% 76% N/A 74%
20% 25% 24% 21% 19% 28% 23% 23% 25% 22% N/A 24%
4% 2% 3% 3% 5% 1% 3% 3% 4% 2% N/A 3%
Sub-
Dem Dem GOP GOP Sub- urban Rural
Dem Rep Ind Men Women Men Women Urban urban Rural Women Whites
72% N/A N/A 73% 72% N/A N/A 72% 75% 75% N/A N/A
25% N/A N/A  23% 26% N/A N/A 25% 24% 21% N/A N/A
3% N/A N/A 4% 2% N/A N/A 4% 1% 4% N/A N/A
White White White White No White White No
College No Degree Degree Degree Degree White
Degree Degree Men Men Women Women Lib Mod Cons Evangel
71% 75% N/A N/A N/A N/A 69% N/A N/A N/A
25% 23% N/A N/A N/A N/A  28% N/A N/A N/A
4% 2% N/A N/A N/A N/A 3% N/A N/A N/A



8. If the 2020 presidential election were held today...

Well, which way do you lean?

Total
Democrat Joe Biden 49%
Republican Donald Trump 39%
(Other) 5%
(Wouldn't vote) 3%
(Don't know) 5%

Total
Democrat Joe Biden 49%
Republican Donald Trump 39%
(Other) 5%
(Wouldn't vote) 3%
(Don't know) 5%

Total
Democrat Joe Biden 49%
Republican Donald Trump 39%
(Other) 5%
(Wouldn't vote) 3%
(Don't know) 5%

9. How would you vote if the candidates were...

Total
Democrat Bernie Sanders 49%
Republican Donald Trump 40%
(Other) 5%
(Wouldn't vote) 2%
(Don't know) 5%

Total
Democrat Bernie Sanders 49%
Republican Donald Trump 40%
(Other) 5%
(Wouldn't vote) 2%
(Don't know) 5%

Total
Democrat Bernie Sanders 49%
Republican Donald Trump 40%
(Other) 5%
(Wouldn't vote) 2%

(Don't know) 5%

How would you vote if the candidates were...

[IF DON'T KNOW]

Non- White White Under Age Under Trump Clinton
Men Women White White Men Women Age 45 45+ $50k $50k+ Voters Voters
45% 53% 42% 69% 39% 44% 50% 48% 49% 50% 8% 89%
43% 35% 45% 21% 50% 41% 34% 43% 37% 39% 86% 4%
4% 5% 5% 4% 5% 5% 8% 2% 5% 5% 2% 3%
3% 2% 3% 2% 2% 3% 4% 1% 4% 2% 1% 1%
4% 5% 5% 4% 4% 6% 4% 5% 5% 4% 3% 4%
Sub-
Dem Dem GOP GOP Sub- urban Rural
Dem Rep Ind Men Women Men Women Urban urban Rural Women Whites
88% 9% 38% 88% 88% 9% 9% 56% 53% 41% 57% 36%
5% 83% 22% 4% 5% 85% 81% 32% 34% 48% 29% 53%
3% 4% 13% 4% 3% 2% 5% 4% 6% 4% 7% 3%
2% 1% 9% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 4% 2% 4%
2% 3% 18% 2% 2% 2% 5% 5% 5% 3% 5% 4%
White White White White No White White No
College No Degree Degree Degree Degree White
Degree Degree Men Men Women Women Lib Mod Cons Evangel
47% 38% 44% 35% 50% 40% 82% 47% 23% 22%
42% 48% 47% 52% 37% 44% 9% 26% 69% 68%
3% 6% 3% 7% 4% 6% 4% 10% 4% 4%
1% 4% 1% 4% 1% 4% 2% 6% 2% 1%
6% 4% 5% 3% 7% 5% 3% 12% 3% 4%
[IF DON'T KNOW] Well, which way do you lean?
Non- White White Under Age Under Trump Clinton
Men Women White White Men Women Age 45 45+ $50k $50k+ Voters Voters
46% 51% 41% 70% 39% 43% 54% 45% 51% 49% 7% 86%
44% 37% 47% 20% 52% 43% 34% 45% 37% 41% 88% 4%
4% 5% 5% 4% 3% 6% 5% 4% 5% 5% 1% 4%
2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 3% 1% 2% 1% 1% *%
4% 5% 5% 4% 4% 6% 4% 5% 5% 4% 3% 5%
Sub-
Dem Dem GOP GOP Sub- urban Rural
Dem Rep Ind Men Women Men Women Urban urban Rural Women Whites
87% 8% 41% 89% 86% 8% 8% 59% 52% 40% 57% 35%
5% 85% 25% 3% 6% 86% 83% 36% 35% 49% 29% 54%
3% 3% 12% 3% 4% 2% 5% 3% 6% 4% 6% 5%
1% 1% 6% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 3% 1% 3%
3% 3% 16% 2% 3% 3% 3% 3% 6% 4% 6% 4%
White White White White No White White No
College No Degree Degree Degree Degree White
Degree Degree Men Men Women Women Lib Mod Cons Evangel
44% 40% 39% 39% 48% 40% 83% 50% 20% 21%
47% 48% 53% 51% 40% 46% 9% 25% 72% 69%
4% 5% 3% 3% 6% 7% 4% 8% 4% 4%
2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 6% 2% 1%
4% 6% 3% 5% 4% 6% 3% 12% 3% 5%



10. How would you vote if the candidates were...

Democrat Kamala Harris
Republican Donald Trump
(Other)

(Wouldn't vote)

(Don't know)

Democrat Kamala Harris
Republican Donald Trump
(Other)

(Wouldn't vote)

(Don't know)

Democrat Kamala Harris
Republican Donald Trump
(Other)

(Wouldn't vote)

(Don't know)

Total
42%
41%

6%
3%
7%

Total
42%
41%

6%
3%
7%

Total
42%
41%

6%
3%

Men Women

38% 47
47% 36
8% 5
3% 3
5% 9
Dem Rep
80% 5%
5% 87%
6% 3%
4% 1%
6% 4%

White White

College
Degree D
41%

46%
6%
1%
6%

[IF DON'T KNOW] Well, which way do you lean?

Non- White White Under Age Under Trump Clinton
White White Men Women Age 45 45+ $50k $50k+ Voters  Voters
% 37% 58% 34% 40% 42% 43% 43% 43% 4% 83%
% 48% 22% 53% 44% 35% 46% 38% 42% 91% 4%
% 6% 8% 6% 5% 9% 4% 7% 7% 1% 5%
% 3% 5% 3% 3% 5% 1% 5% 2% 1% 1%
% 7% 7% 4% 9% 8% 6% 7% 7% 3% 7%
Sub-
Dem Dem GOP GOP Sub- urban Rural
Ind Men Women Men Women Urban urban Rural Women Whites
29% 80% 79% 4% 6% 51% 45% 34% 50% 31%
26% 5% 6% 90% 83% 37% 36% 49% 30% 54%
16% 9% 4% 2% 4% 6% 8% 5% 7% 5%
8% 3% 4% 1% 1% 2% 3% 4% 3% 4%
20% 3% 8% 3% 5% 4% 8% 7% 11% 6%
White White No White White No
No Degree Degree Degree Degree White
egree Men Men Women Women Lib Mod Cons Evangel
33% 38% 30% 45% 36% 76% 39% 16% 19%
50% 53% 53% 38% 48% 10% 29% 72% 69%
6% 5% 8% 7% 4% 6% 12% 4% 4%
4% 1% 4% 2% 3% 4% 7% 2% 1%
7% 4% 5% 9% 10% 4% 14% 7% 7%
[IF DON'T KNOW] Well, which way do you lean?

11. How would you vote if the candidates were...

Democrat Elizabeth
Warren

Republican Donald Trump
(Other)

(Wouldn't vote)

(Don't know)

Democrat Elizabeth
Warren

Republican Donald Trump
(Other)

(Wouldn't vote)

(Don't know)

Democrat Elizabeth
Warren

Republican Donald Trump
(Other)

(Wouldn't vote)

(Don't know)

Total
43%

41%
6%
3%
6%

Total
43%

41%
6%

6%

Total
43%

41%
6%
3%

Men Women White Whi

39% 48% 3
46% 36% 4
7% 5%
3% 3%
5% 8%

Dem Rep Ind
81% 6% 29%
5% 86% 26%
5% 4% 17%
3% 2% 7%
5% 2% 21%
White White

College No
Degree Degree

41% 35%
45% 50%
6% 7%
2% 3%
6% 5%

8% 6

8% 2
6%
3%
6%

Dem
Men
80%

5%
8%
3%
3%

White
Degree
Men
37%

51%
6%
2%

Non- White White Under Age Under

te Men Women Age 45 45+ $50k $50k+ V
0% 34% 41% 43% 44% 44% 44%
2% 52% 44% 35% 46% 38% 42%
5% 7% 6% 8% 4% 7% 6%
5% 2% 3% 5% 2% 5% 2%
8% 4% 7% 9% 5% 7% 6%

Sub-

Dem GOP GOP Sub- urban

Women Men Women Urban urban Rural Women

82% 5% 6% 53% 47% 34% 51%

6% 88% 83% 35% 36% 50% 29%

2% 3% 4% 4% 7% 6% 6%

3% 2% 2% 2% 3% 4% 4%

7% 1% 4% 5% 8% 5% 10%

White No White White No
Degree Degree Degree

Men Women Women Lib Mod Cons

32% 45% 37% 78% 41% 16%

53% 38% 48% 9% 27% 72%

8% 6% 6% 6% 118 4%

3% 3% 3% 3% 5% 2%

4% 8% 6% 4% 15% 5%

4%

Trump Clinton
oters Voters

5%

91%
1%
1%
2%

Rural
Whites
32%

54%
6%
4%
4%

White
Evangel
20%

71%
5%
1%
4%

83%

4%
5%
1%
7%



12. How would you vote if the candidates were...

Democrat Pete Buttigieg
Republican Donald Trump
(Other)

(Wouldn't vote)

(Don't know)

Democrat Pete Buttigieg
Republican Donald Trump
(Other)

(Wouldn't vote)

(Don't know)

Democrat Pete Buttigieg
Republican Donald Trump
(Other)

(Wouldn't vote)

(Don't know)

Total
41%
40%

7%
3%
9%

Total
41%
40%

7%
3%
9%

Total
41%
40%

7%
3%
9%

13. What would your reaction be

Enthusiastic
Pleased
Neutral
Displeased
Scared
(Don't know)

Enthusiastic
Pleased
Neutral
Displeased
Scared
(Don't know)

Enthusiastic
Pleased
Neutral
Displeased
Scared
(Don't know)

Total
21%
15%
13%
20%
30%

1%

Total
21%
15%
13%
20%
30%

1%

Total
21%
15%
13%
20%
30%

1%

[IF DON'T KNOW] Well, which way do you lean?

Non- White White Under Age Under Trump Clinton
Men Women White White Men Women Age 45 45+ $50k $50k+ Voters Voters
37% 45% 36% 57% 32% 39% 40% 42% 42% 42% 5% 80%
46% 34% 47% 20% 53% 41% 35% 44% 37% 40% 87% 4%
8% 6% 7% 8% 7% 7% 11% 4% 8% 8% 1% 7%
4% 3% 3% 4% 4% 2% 5% 2% 5% 2% 2% 1%
6% 11% 8% 11% 4% 11% 10% 8% 9% 8% 5% 8%
Sub-
Dem Dem GOP GOP Sub- urban Rural
Dem Rep Ind Men Women Men Women Urban urban Rural Women Whites
78% 5% 28% 79% 77% 4% 5% 50% 44% 33% 47% 29%
5% 85% 24% 5% 5% 88% 81% 34% 35% 48% 28% 53%
7% 4% 17% 9% 5% 3% 6% 5% 9% 7% 8% 7%
2% 2% 10% 3% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 4% 3% 4%
8% 5% 22% 5% 11% 3% 7% 7% 10% 8% 13% 7%
White White White White No White White No
College No Degree Degree Degree Degree White
Degree Degree Men Men Women Women Lib Mod Cons Evangel
41% 32% 36% 28% 45% 34% 73% 38% 16% 17%
44% 49% 53% 53% 35% 45% 10% 26% 70% 69%
5% 8% 4% 10% 6% 7% 8% 11% 5% 6%
2% 3% 2% 5% 2% 2% 2% 9% 2% 1%
8% 8% 5% 4% 11% 11% 8% 16% 7% 7%
if Donald Trump were reelected president?
Non- White White Under Age Under Trump Clinton
Men Women White White Men Women Age 45 45+ $50k $50k+ Voters Voters
22% 19% 24% 11% 27% 22% 15% 25% 19% 21% 48% 4%
19% 12% 18% 9% 21% 16% 16% 15% 14% 16% 34% 2%
14% 12% 14% 11% 14% 13% 16% 11% 15% 11% 14% 7%
20% 20% 15% 33% 16% 14% 25% 15% 21% 19% 2% 33%
24% 36% 29% 34% 23% 35% 27% 33% 29% 32% 2% 55%
1% 1% *% 2% - *% 1% 1% 1% *% *% *%
Sub-
Dem Dem GOP GOP Sub- urban Rural
Dem Rep Ind Men Women Men Women Urban urban Rural Women Whites
4% 44% 7% 3% 4% 44% 45% 21% 15% 25% 13% 27%
3% 32% 7% 5% 2% 35% 28% 15% 14% 17% 11% 20%
7% 14% 29% 8% 6% 14% 14% 11% 13% 14% 11% 15%
30% 5% 27% 33% 28% 4% 7% 18% 23% 17% 23% 14%
55% 4% 27% 50% 58% 2% 6% 34% 34% 25% 41% 24%
1% *% 2% 2% *% - 1% 1% 1% *% 1% -
White White White White No White White No
College No Degree Degree Degree Degree White
Degree Degree Men Men Women Women Lib Mod Cons Evangel
23% 25% 25% 28% 20% 23% 5% 7% 38% 41%
17% 19% 23% 18% 12% 19% 4% 12% 26% 25%
14% 13% 15% 13% 12% 14% 5% 21% 16% 13%
15% 15% 16% 16% 14% 14% 27% 25% 11% 8%
31% 28% 21% 24% 41% 30% 58% 31% 8% 13%
*% *% - - 1% *% 1% 3% *% -



14. Which will be more important in deciding your vote for president?

Non- White White Under Age Under Trump Clinton
Total Men Women White White Men Women Age 45 45+ $50k $50k+ Voters Voters
Supporting a candidate 55% 61% 50% 56% 52% 62% 51% 58% 53% 52% 57% 71% 43%
who shares your views on
major issues
Supporting a candidate 40% 34% 44% 38% 43% 33% 43% 37% 41% 40% 40% 22% 54%
who is highly ethical
(Don't know) 5% 5% 6% 5% 4% 5% 6% 5% 5% 8% 4% 6% 3%
Sub-
Dem Dem GOP GOP Sub- urban Rural
Total Dem Rep Ind Men Women Men Women Urban urban Rural Women Whites
Supporting a candidate 55% 45% 68% 51% 46% 44% 76% 59% 51% 60% 53% 56% 55%
who shares your views on
major issues
Supporting a candidate 40% 51% 26% 41% 50% 52% 20% 33% 44% 36% 40% 40% 38%
who is highly ethical
(Don't know) 5% 4% 6% 8% 4% 3% 4% 7% 5% 4% 7% 4% 7%
White White White White No White White No
College No Degree Degree Degree Degree White
Total Degree Degree Men Men Women Women Lib Mod Cons Evangel
Supporting a candidate 55% 57% 56% 63% 62% 50% 51% 45% 53% 64% 58%
who shares your views on
major issues
Supporting a candidate 40% 40% 37% 34% 32% 47% 41% 51% 39% 30% 35%
who is highly ethical
(Don't know) 5% 3% 7% 3% 6% 3% 8% 3% 9% 5% 7%

15. Do you think a politician can have low moral and ethical standards and still be a good leader?

Non- White White Under Age Under Trump Clinton
Total Men Women White White Men Women Age 45 45+ $50k $50k+ Voters Voters
Yes 35% 40% 31% 36% 34% 41% 31% 38% 33% 35% 35% 50% 24%
No 60% 56% 64% 60% 61% 55% 65% 59% 61% 60% 62% 45% 72%
(Don't know) 5% 4% 5% 4% 5% 4% 4% 3% 6% 6% 3% 5% 4%
Sub-
Dem Dem GOP GOP Sub- urban Rural
Total Dem Rep Ind Men Women Men Women Urban urban Rural Women Whites
Yes 35% 26% 46% 32% 32% 22% 48% 44% 39% 31% 36% 29% 39%
No 60% 70% 48% 65% 66% 73% 46% 50% 56% 65% 59% 66% 56%
(Don't know) 5% 3% 6% 4% 2% 5% 6% 6% 5% 4% 5% 5% 5%

White White White White No White White No

College No Degree Degree Degree Degree White

Total Degree Degree Men Men Women Women Lib Mod Cons Evangel

Yes 35% 39% 32% 47% 35% 32% 30% 26% 33% 44% 44%
No 60% 57% 63% 50% 60% 63% 66% 72% 62% 50% 49%

(Don't know) 5% 4% 5% 3% 6% 5% 4% 2% 5% 6% 7%



16. Do you think the Trump administration's enforcement of immigration laws has gone too far, not gone far enough, or
is about right?

Gone too far
Not gone far
About right
(Don't know)

Gone too far
Not gone far
About right
(Don't know)

Gone too far
Not gone far
About right
(Don't know)

17.

Favor
Oppose
(Don't know)

Favor
Oppose
(Don't know)

Favor
Oppose
(Don't know)

enough

enough

enough

Building a wall along

Total
50%
24%
21%

5%

Total
50%
24%
21%

5%

Total
50%
24%
21%

5%

the U.S.-Mexico border?:

Total
42%
55%

2%

Total
42%
55%

2%

Total
42%
55%

2%

Non- White White Under Age Under Trump Clinton
Men Women White White Men Women Age 45 45+ $50k $50k+ Voters Voters
45% 54% 44% 68% 40% 47% 56% 46% 51% 51% 11% 85%
28% 20% 28% 13% 33% 24% 16% 30% 24% 23% 48% 6%
22% 19% 23% 14% 23% 23% 21% 20% 20% 21% 38% 5%
5% 6% 5% 6% 4% 6% 7% 4% 5% 5% 3% 4%
Sub-
Dem Dem GOP GOP Sub- urban Rural
Dem Rep Ind Men Women Men Women Urban urban Rural Women Whites
84% 13% 46% 82% 85% 12% 15% 60% 53% 40% 59% 36%
5% 47% 19% 7% 3% 50% 44% 22% 20% 29% 15% 32%
7% 36% 20% 6% 8% 36% 36% 14% 21% 25% 19% 26%
5% 3% 15% 5% 4% 1% 5% 4% 6% 6% 7% 6%
White White White White No White White No
College No Degree Degree Degree Degree White
Degree Degree Men Men Women Women Lib Mod Cons Evangel
49% 40% 47% 33% 51% 45% 83% 49% 23% 27%
22% 33% 24% 41% 19% 27% 6% 21% 40% 38%
24% 22% 26% 20% 22% 23% 7% 17% 33% 32%
5% 5% 2% 6% 8% 5% 3% 14% 4% 3%

Men
46%
51%

2%

Dem
13%
86%

1%

Wh
Coll
Deg

Women Whi
39% 4
59% 5
2%
Rep Ind
80% 29%
17% 65%
3% 6%
ite White
ege No
ree Degree
42% 52%
55% 45%
3% 2%

Non- White White Under Ag
te White Men Women Age 45 45
8% 27% 52% 443 37% 46
0% 72% 46% 53% 60% 51
3% 1% 2% 3% 2% 2
Dem Dem GOP GOP
Men Women Men Women Urban u
14% 12% 82% 78% 41%
85% 87% 16% 18% 58%
1% 1% 2% 4% 1%
White White No White White No
Degree Degree Degree Degree
Men Men Women Women
48% 56% 36% 50%
50% 41% 59% 48%
2% 2% 4% 2%

Please tell me if you favor or oppose each

of the following...

e Under Trump Clinton
+ $50k $50k+ Voters Voters
% 43% 41% 83% 10%
% 55% 57% 14% 89%
% 2% 3% 4% 1%
Sub-
Sub- urban Rural
rban Rural Women Whites
38% 48% 33% 52%
60% 49% 64% 44%
2% 4% 3% 4%
White
Lib Mod Cons Evangel
12% 30% 72% 69%
87% 68% 25% 26%
1% 3% 3% 4%



18. Increasing spending on border security measures other than the border wall?: Please tell me if you favor or oppose
each of the following...

Non- White White Under Age Under Trump Clinton
Total Men Women White White Men Women Age 45 45+ $50k $50k+ Voters Voters
Favor 67% 70% 65% 71% 57% 74% 68% 61% 72% 64% 68% 81% 56%
Oppose 29% 27% 31% 24% 42% 22% 27% 36% 23% 33% 28% 13% 42%
(Don't know) 4% 3% 5% 5% 1% 4% 6% 3% 5% 3% 4% 6% 2%
Sub-
Dem Dem GOP GOP Sub- urban Rural
Total Dem Rep Ind Men Women Men Women Urban urban Rural Women Whites
Favor 67% 56% 81% 63% 57% 55% 84% 79% 59% 68% 72% 66% 74%
Oppose 29% 41% 13% 35% 39% 42% 12% 14% 39% 29% 23% 31% 21%
(Don't know) 4% 3% 5% 3% 3% 3% 4% 7% 3% 3% 5% 3% 5%

White White White White No White White No

College No Degree Degree Degree Degree White

Total Degree Degree Men Men Women Women Lib Mod Cons Evangel

Favor 67% 70% 72% 75% 73% 64% 71% 56% 64% 77% 76%
Oppose 29% 26% 23% 22% 22% 30% 24% 40% 32% 18% 18%
(Don't know) 4% 5% 5% 3% 5% 6% 5% 3% 4% 4% 7%

19. Increasing the number of border agents along the U.S.-Mexico border?: Please tell me if you favor or oppose each of
the following...

Non- White White Under Age Under Trump Clinton
Total Men Women White White Men Women Age 45 45+ $50k $50k+ Voters Voters
Favor 69% 69% 69% 75% 54% 75% 75% 60% 77% 66% 71% 89% 53%
Oppose 27% 27% 27% 22% 42% 22% 22% 37% 19% 31% 26% 10% 42%
(Don't know) 3% 4% 3% 3% 4% 3% 4% 3% 4% 3% 3% 1% 5%
Sub-
Dem Dem GOP GOP Sub- urban Rural
Total Dem Rep Ind Men Women Men Women Urban urban Rural Women Whites
Favor 69% 53% 88% 67% 51% 54% 88% 89% 59% 70% 76% 70% 78%
Oppose 27% 43% 10% 26% 45% 42% 11% 8% 37% 26% 22% 28% 19%
(Don't know) 3% 4% 2% 6% 4% 4% 1% 3% 4% 4% 3% 3% 3%

White White White White No White White No

College No Degree Degree Degree Degree White

Total Degree Degree Men Men Women Women Lib Mod Cons Evangel

Favor 69% 70% 79% 72% 77% 67% 81% 53% 64% 84% 86%
Oppose 27% 27% 17% 26% 19% 29% 16% 42% 32% 13% 12%

(Don't know) 3% 3% 4% 2% 4% 3% 4% 4% 4% 3% 2%



20. Allowing illegal immigrants under the age of 30 who were brought to the United States as children to legally stay

in the country, provided they pass a background check?:

Favor
Oppose
(Don't know)

Favor
Oppose
(Don't know)

Favor
Oppose
(Don't know)

Total
73%
24%

3%

Total
73%
24%

3%

Total
73%
24%

3%

Please tell me if you favor or oppose each of the following...

Non- White White Under Age Under Trump Clinton
Men Women White White Men Women Age 45 45+ $50k $50k+ Voters Voters
69% 76% 72% 75% 69% 75% 72% 74% 72% 74% 56% 87%
27% 20% 24% 23% 26% 22% 26% 22% 24% 24% 38% 12%
3% 3% 4% 2% 4% 4% 2% 4% 4% 2% 7% 1%
Sub-
Dem Dem GOP GOP Sub- urban Rural
Dem Rep Ind Men Women Men Women Urban urban Rural Women Whites
85% 58% 76% 82% 88% 57% 58% 71% 77% 70% 80% 68%
14% 37% 20% 17% 11% 39% 34% 25% 20% 27% 16% 28%
1% 6% 4% 2% 1% 4% 8% 4% 3% 4% 4% 4%
White White White White No White White No
College No Degree Degree Degree Degree White
Degree Degree Men Men Women Women Lib Mod Cons Evangel
75% 70% 72% 67% 78% 72% 87% 74% 61% 62%
22% 25% 25% 28% 19% 24% 12% 21% 35% 32%
3% 5% 3% 6% 3% 5% 2% 5% 4% 6%

21. Increasing the amount of money the U.S. sends to countries in Central America to make conditions there better and
reduce the number of migrants entering the United States?: Please tell me if you favor or oppose each of the

following...

Favor
Oppose
(Don't know)

Favor
Oppose
(Don't know)

Favor
Oppose
(Don't know)

Total
49%
443

7%

Total
49%
443

7%

Total
49%
443

Non- White White Under Age Under Trump Clinton
Men Women White White Men Women Age 45 45+ $50k $50k+ Voters Voters
49% 49% 49% 51% 49% 48% 49% 49% 46% 52% 38% 62%
45% 43% 43% 45% 44% 43% 45% 44% 49% 41% 56% 32%
6% 8% 8% 4% 6% 9% 6% 7% 6% 7% 6% 6%
Sub-
Dem Dem GOP GOP Sub- urban Rural
Dem Rep Ind Men Women Men Women Urban urban Rural Women Whites
62% 38% 39% 63% 61% 39% 36% 54% 53% 42% 56% 42%
32% 56% 51% 32% 32% 56% 55% 41% 40% 50% 36% 49%
6% 7% 10% 5% 7% 5% 9% 5% 8% 7% 8% 9%
White White White White No White White No
College No Degree Degree Degree Degree White
Degree Degree Men Men Women Women Lib Mod Cons Evangel
53% 45% 54% 45% 53% 44% 65% 43% 38% 45%
39% 48% 40% 48% 37% 47% 29% 45% 56% 48%
8% 8% 6% 7% 10% 8% 5% 12% 6% 8%



22. Imposing tariffs or taxes on imports of Mexican goods to pressure Mexico to reduce the number of migrants entering
the United States?: Please tell me if you favor or oppose each of the following...

Non- White White Under Age Under Trump Clinton
Total Men Women White White Men Women Age 45 45+ $50k $50k+ Voters Voters
Favor 43% 47% 40% 46% 34% 50% 43% 42% 45% 43% 44% 77% 15%
Oppose 52% 49% 54% 49% 60% 46% 51% 53% 50% 52% 52% 17% 82%
(Don't know) 5% 4% 6% 5% 5% 3% 7% 5% 5% 5% 5% 6% 3%
Sub-
Dem Dem GOP GOP Sub- urban Rural
Total Dem Rep Ind Men Women Men Women Urban urban Rural Women Whites
Favor 43% 18% 73% 40% 18% 18% 75% 71% 44% 38% 48% 33% 50%
Oppose 52% 78% 21% 55% 79% 77% 21% 21% 52% 56% 46% 60% 44%
(Don't know) 5% 4% 6% 5% 3% 5% 4% 9% 4% 5% 6% 7% 6%

White White White White No White White No

College No Degree Degree Degree Degree White

Total Degree Degree Men Men Women Women Lib Mod Cons Evangel

Favor 43% 42% 51% 47% 54% 36% 48% 17% 40% 67% 64%
Oppose 52% 54% 43% 52% 40% 57% 46% 80% 55% 27% 29%
(Don't know) 5% 4% 6% 1% 6% 8% 6% 3% 5% 7% 7%

23. Would you say you feel optimistic or pessimistic about the U.S. economy right now? [IF OPTIMISTIC OR PESSIMISTIC:
Is that strongly or only somewhat?]

Non- White White Under Age Under Trump Clinton
Total Men Women White White Men Women Age 45 45+ $50k $50k+ Voters Voters
Strongly optimistic 26% 33% 19% 27% 22% 35% 20% 22% 28% 22% 27% 47% 11%
Somewhat optimistic 32% 31% 33% 33% 28% 30% 35% 29% 33% 32% 32% 41% 26%
Somewhat pessimistic 24% 22% 26% 24% 26% 22% 26% 29% 20% 26% 25% 8% 33%
Strongly pessimistic 13% 9% 16% 11% 17% 8% 14% 11% 14% 12% 14% 2% 24%
(Don't know) 6% 5% 6% 5% 7% 5% 5% 8% 4% 8% 3% 3% 6%
NET: OPTIMISTIC 57% 63% 52% 60% 50% 65% 55% 52% 62% 54% 58% 88% 37%
NET: PESSIMISTIC 37% 31% 42% 35% 42% 30% 40% 40% 34% 38% 38% 9% 57%
Sub-
Dem Dem GOP GOP Sub- urban Rural
Total Dem Rep Ind Men Women Men Women Urban urban Rural Women Whites
Strongly optimistic 26% 11% 46% 11% 14% 10% 55% 36% 30% 21% 28% 13% 27%
Somewhat optimistic 32% 23% 41% 32% 27% 21% 33% 51% 26% 35% 32% 39% 33%
Somewhat pessimistic 24% 36% 8% 31% 36% 36% 8% 9% 24% 27% 22% 28% 23%
Strongly pessimistic 13% 23% 2% 11% 18% 26% 2% 2% 14% 12% 12% 14% 12%
(Don't know) 6% 6% 2% 15% 5% 7% 3% 2% 5% 5% 6% 6% 5%
NET: OPTIMISTIC 57% 35% 87% 43% 40% 31% 88% 87% 56% 56% 59% 52% 60%
NET: PESSIMISTIC 37% 59% 10% 42% 54% 63% 10% 11% 38% 39% 35% 42% 34%

White White White White No White White No

College No Degree Degree Degree Degree White

Total Degree Degree Men Men Women Women Lib Mod Cons Evangel

Strongly optimistic 26% 31% 23% 40% 29% 21% 19% 13% 10% 42% 41%
Somewhat optimistic 32% 33% 32% 31% 30% 36% 35% 24% 30% 38% 37%
Somewhat pessimistic 24% 22% 25% 20% 24% 25% 26% 36% 34% 11% 13%
Strongly pessimistic 13% 10% 13% 6% 10% 14% 14% 22% 13% 5% 4%
(Don't know) 6% 4% 7% 3% 7% 5% 6% 5% 14% 3% 4%
NET: OPTIMISTIC 57% 64% 56% 71% 59% 57% 53% 37% 40% 80% 79%

NET: PESSIMISTIC 37% 32% 38% 26% 34% 39% 41% 57% 46% 16% 18%



24. Do you think President Trump's economic policies benefit everyone, no one, or just certain people? [IF JUST
CERTAIN PEOPLE: Would you say President Trump's economic policies mostly benefit people like you, people with more
money than you, or people with less money than you?]

Non- White White Under Age Under Trump Clinton
Total Men Women White White Men Women Age 45 45+ $50k $50k+ Voters Voters
Everyone 31% 36% 27% 36% 19% 41% 31% 27% 35% 26% 34% 67% 6%
No one 5% 5% 6% 4% 10% 4% 4% 7% 4% 8% 4% *% 8%
People like me 5% 6% 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 8% 3% 4% 6% 10% 2%
People with more money 48% 43% 52% 45% 58% 41% 48% 47% 49% 50% 48% 11% 79%
People with less money 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1%
(Don't know) 8% 7% 8% 9% 6% 7% 10% 9% 7% 10% 5% 9% 4%
Sub-
Dem Dem GOP GOP Sub- urban Rural
Total Dem Rep Ind Men Women Men Women Urban urban Rural Women Whites
Everyone 31% 6% 65% 17% 5% 6% 67% 63% 30% 28% 36% 22% 39%
No one 5% 8% 1% 10% 8% 8% *% 2% 5% 5% 6% 5% 5%
People like me 5% 3% 8% 5% 5% 1% 7% 9% 7% 4% 5% 4% 5%
People with more money 48% 76% 15% 51% 74% 78% 15% 15% 48% 54% 43% 58% 40%
People with less money 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 1% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2%
(Don't know) 8% 5% 9% 15% 5% 5% 8% 10% 7% 7% 8% 9% 10%

White White White White No White White No

College No Degree Degree Degree Degree White

Total Degree Degree Men Men Women Women Lib Mod Cons Evangel

Everyone 31% 39% 32% 47% 36% 32% 30% 7% 19% 56% 57%
No one 5% 3% 4% 3% 5% 4% 4% 7% 5% 4% 3%
People like me 5% 6% 5% 6% 5% 5% 5% 3% 2% 8% 5%
People with more money 48% 44% 45% 39% 43% 49% 47% 77% 58% 20% 21%
People with less money 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 3% 3%
(Don't know) 8% 6% 11% 4% 9% 7% 12% 5% 15% 8% 11%

25. In general, do you think imposing tariffs or fees on products imported from other countries helps the U.S. economy,
hurts the economy, or doesn't make much of a difference either way?

Non- White White Under Age Under Trump Clinton
Total Men Women White White Men Women Age 45 45+ $50k $50k+ Voters Voters
Helps 33% 36% 30% 34% 31% 37% 31% 37% 31% 29% 36% 58% 16%
Hurts 45% 43% 46% 43% 51% 40% 45% 44% 45% 45% 46% 16% 69%
No difference 17% 18% 16% 17% 16% 19% 16% 16% 18% 21% 14% 21% 11%
(Don't know) 5% 3% 7% 6% 2% 3% 9% 4% 7% 5% 5% 6% 4%
Sub-
Dem Dem GOP GOP Sub- urban Rural
Total Dem Rep Ind Men Women Men Women Urban urban Rural Women Whites
Helps 33% 16% 56% 25% 16% 16% 59% 52% 38% 29% 35% 27% 34%
Hurts 45% 67% 20% 43% 69% 66% 19% 21% 44% 49% 41% 50% 40%
No difference 17% 12% 19% 26% 13% 11% 19% 20% 14% 16% 19% 15% 20%
(Don't know) 5% 5% 5% 6% 2% 7% 3% 8% 3% 6% 6% 8% 6%

White White White White No White White No

College No Degree Degree Degree Degree White

Total Degree Degree Men Men Women Women Lib Mod Cons Evangel

Helps 33% 34% 34% 39% 36% 28% 33% 17% 26% 50% 49%
Hurts 45% 48% 38% 43% 37% 53% 39% 69% 45% 24% 25%
No difference 17% 12% 22% 15% 23% 9% 21% 10% 25% 20% 18%

(Don't know) 5% 6% 6% 3% 4% 10% 8% 5% 5% 6% 8%



26. How concerned are you that new tariffs will make products you buy more expensive?

Extremely
Very
Somewhat
Not at all
(Don't know)

Extremely
Very
Somewhat
Not at all
(Don't know)

Extremely
Very
Somewhat
Not at all
(Don't know)

27.

Yes, has too
No, does not
(Don't know)

Yes, has too
No, does not
(Don't know)

Yes, has too
No, does not
(Don't know)

Facebook:

Non- White White Under Age Under Trump Clinton
Total Men Women White White Men Women Age 45 45+ $50k $50k+ Voters Voters
26% 24% 28% 23% 33% 22% 24% 25% 26% 27% 25% 11% 43%
20% 20% 20% 18% 26% 15% 20% 21% 19% 19% 21% 9% 29%
33% 34% 32% 35% 27% 38% 33% 35% 32% 34% 33% 43% 20%
18% 20% 16% 20% 11% 23% 18% 14% 21% 15% 19% 34% 7%
3% 2% 4% 3% 3% 1% 5% 5% 2% 5% 2% 3% 2%
Sub-
Dem Dem GOP GOP Sub- urban Rural
Total Dem Rep Ind Men Women Men Women Urban urban Rural Women Whites
26% 40% 11% 21% 40% 40% 10% 12% 34% 26% 20% 28% 19%
20% 26% 12% 24% 25% 26% 12% 11% 20% 19% 21% 20% 19%
33% 25% 43% 31% 27% 24% 43% 43% 31% 33% 35% 31% 37%
18% 6% 32% 16% 5% 7% 33% 30% 12% 18% 21% 15% 22%
3% 3% 2% 8% 2% 3% 1% 4% 3% 4% 2% 6% 3%
White White White White No White White No
College No Degree Degree Degree Degree White
Total Degree Degree Men Men Women Women Lib Mod Cons Evangel
26% 24% 23% 24% 21% 24% 25% 43% 21% 13% 18%
20% 19% 17% 17% 14% 21% 19% 25% 26% 13% 16%
33% 34% 36% 35% 40% 33% 33% 24% 31% 41% 41%
18% 20% 20% 23% 24% 17% 18% 5% 13% 30% 21%
3% 3% 4% 1% 2% 4% 5% 3% 8% 2% 3%
Please tell me if you think each of the following has too much power, or not?
Non- White White Under Age Under Trump Clinton
Total Men Women White White Men Women Age 45 45+ $50k $50k+ Voters Voters
much power 61% 62% 61% 61% 62% 61% 60% 61% 62% 61% 60% 65% 58%
33% 33% 33% 32% 36% 32% 32% 37% 30% 33% 34% 29% 35%
6% 6% 7% 8% 2% 7% 8% 3% 9% 6% 5% 7% 7%
Sub-
Dem Dem GOP GOP Sub- urban Rural
Total Dem Rep Ind Men Women Men Women Urban urban Rural Women Whites
much power 61% 61% 63% 56% 60% 61% 65% 61% 61% 62% 60% 60% 61%
33% 34% 30% 37% 35% 33% 29% 31% 35% 32% 32% 33% 31%
6% 5% 7% 7% 5% 6% 6% 8% 4% 6% 7% 7% 8%
White White White White No White White No
College No Degree Degree Degree Degree White
Total Degree Degree Men Men Women Women Lib Mod Cons Evangel
much power 61% 62% 59% 63% 60% 62% 59% 59% 56% 65% 62%
33% 32% 32% 30% 34% 33% 31% 36% 35% 29% 30%
6% 6% 9% 7% 7% 6% 10% 5% 9% 6% 8%



28. Google: Please tell me if you think each of the following has too much power, or not?
Non- White White Under Age Under Trump Clinton
Total Men Women White White Men Women Age 45 45+ $50k $50k+ Voters Voters
Yes, has too much power 48% 53% 44% 48% 49% 52% 44% 47% 48% 44% 50% 54% 44%
No, does not 44% 41% 46% 43% 46% 41% 45% 48% 41% 48% 42% 37% 46%
(Don't know) 8% 6% 10% 9% 5% 7% 11% 5% 11% 8% 8% 9% 10%
Sub-
Dem Dem GOP GOP Sub- urban Rural
Total Dem Rep Ind Men Women Men Women Urban urban Rural Women Whites
Yes, has too much power 48% 44% 56% 39% 48% 41% 61% 50% 50% 47% 48% 43% 48%
No, does not 44% 47% 37% 52% 45% 49% 34% 41% 44% 46% 42% 46% 42%
(Don't know) 8% 9% 7% 9% 7% 10% 5% 10% 6% 8% 9% 11% 10%
White White White White No White White No
College No Degree Degree Degree Degree White
Total Degree Degree Men Men Women Women Lib Mod Cons Evangel
Yes, has too much power 48% 51% 45% 53% 51% 49% 40% 43% 43% 54% 50%
No, does not 44% 40% 46% 39% 43% 41% 48% 50% 44% 39% 41%
(Don't know) 8% 9% 9% 8% 7% 10% 12% 7% 13% 7% 10%
29. Amazon: Please tell me if you think each of the following has too much power, or not?
Non- White White Under Age Under Trump Clinton
Total Men Women White White Men Women Age 45 45+ $50k $50k+ Voters Voters
Yes, has too much power 45% 49% 42% 45% 45% 47% 43% 43% 47% 43% 47% 49% 44%
No, does not 47% 46% 49% 47% 50% 46% 48% 54% 43% 49% 47% 42% 47%
(Don't know) 7% 6% 9% 8% 5% 7% 10% 4% 10% 8% 7% 8% 9%
Sub-
Dem Dem GOP GOP Sub- urban Rural
Total Dem Rep Ind Men Women Men Women Urban urban Rural Women Whites
Yes, has too much power 45% 45% 49% 34% 50% 41% 51% 46% 46% 45% 45% 42% 45%
No, does not 47% 48% 44% 58% 45% 49% 42% 45% 49% 48% 46% 49% 46%
(Don't know) 7% 7% 8% 8% 4% 9% 7% 9% 5% 7% 9% 9% 10%
White White White White No White White No
College No Degree Degree Degree Degree White
Total Degree Degree Men Men Women Women Lib Mod Cons Evangel
Yes, has too much power 45% 47% 43% 47% 48% 48% 39% 45% 40% 47% 49%
No, does not 47% 44% 49% 46% 46% 43% 51% 49% 50% 45% 44%
(Don't know) 7% 9% 8% 8% 6% 10% 10% 6% 10% 8% 8%
30. Apple: Please tell me if you think each of the following has too much power, or not?
Non- White White Under Age Under Trump Clinton
Total Men Women White White Men Women Age 45 45+ $50k $50k+ Voters Voters
Yes, has too much power 43% 44% 41% 42% 45% 43% 40% 45% 41% 43% 44% 45% 40%
No, does not 48% 49% 48% 48% 50% 48% 48% 50% 46% 48% 48% 44% 50%
(Don't know) 9% 7% 11% 11% 5% 9% 12% 4% 13% 9% 8% 11% 10%
Sub-
Dem Dem GOP GOP Sub- urban Rural
Total Dem Rep Ind Men Women Men Women Urban urban Rural Women Whites
Yes, has too much power 43% 42% 46% 34% 45% 40% 48% 44% 45% 43% 41% 40% 39%
No, does not 48% 50% 44% 55% 50% 49% 44% 44% 47% 48% 49% 49% 49%
(Don't know) 9% 8% 10% 11% 5% 10% 8% 12% 8% 9% 10% 11% 12%
White White White White No White White No
College No Degree Degree Degree Degree White
Total Degree Degree Men Men Women Women Lib Mod Cons Evangel
Yes, has too much power 43% 43% 40% 43% 43% 44% 37% 40% 40% 46% 45%
No, does not 48% 48% 47% 47% 48% 49% 47% 53% 48% 44% 45%
(Don't know) 9% 8% 13% 9% 9% 8% 16% 7% 12% 10% 11%



31. The Federal Bureau of Investigation or FBI:

Please tell me if you think each of the following has too much power,

or not?
Non- White White Under Age Under Trump Clinton
Total Men Women White White Men Women Age 45 45+ $50k $50k+ Voters Voters
Yes, has too much power 40% 44% 36% 37% 47% 42% 33% 48% 33% 47% 35% 48% 30%
No, does not 54% 52% 56% 57% 46% 53% 60% 48% 59% 47% 58% 46% 63%
(Don't know) 6% 5% 8% 6% 7% 5% 7% 4% 8% 6% 7% 6% 7%
Sub-
Dem Dem GOP GOP Sub- urban Rural
Total Dem Rep Ind Men Women Men Women Urban urban Rural Women Whites
Yes, has too much power 40% 34% 47% 40% 39% 30% 50% 43% 47% 34% 42% 30% 39%
No, does not 54% 59% 48% 56% 57% 60% 45% 50% 48% 60% 53% 63% 55%
(Don't know) 6% 7% 6% 4% 4% 9% 5% 6% 6% 7% 6% 7% 6%
White White White White No White White No
College No Degree Degree Degree Degree White
Total Degree Degree Men Men Women Women Lib Mod Cons Evangel
Yes, has too much power 40% 35% 39% 42% 42% 28% 37% 30% 44% 46% 46%
No, does not 54% 59% 55% 53% 52% 65% 57% 64% 48% 48% 48%
(Don't know) 6% 6% 6% 5% 6% 8% 6% 6% 7% 6% 6%

32. The government in Washington, DC: Please

tell me if you think each of the following has too much power, or not?

Non- White White Under Age Under Trump Clinton
Total Men Women White White Men Women Age 45 45+ $50k $50k+ Voters Voters
Yes, has too much power 67% 69% 65% 67% 65% 68% 66% 66% 67% 70% 64% 70% 61%
No, does not 29% 28% 29% 29% 29% 28% 29% 30% 27% 25% 31% 27% 32%
(Don't know) 5% 3% 6% 4% 5% 3% 5% 4% 5% 5% 5% 3% 6%
Sub-
Dem Dem GOP GOP Sub- urban Rural
Total Dem Rep Ind Men Women Men Women Urban urban Rural Women Whites
Yes, has too much power 67% 63% 69% 70% 59% 66% 76% 62% 65% 64% 70% 63% 70%
No, does not 29% 31% 27% 28% 36% 27% 22% 32% 30% 29% 28% 29% 27%
(Don't know) 5% 6% 4% 3% 5% 7% 2% 5% 4% 7% 3% 9% 3%
White White White White No White White No
College No Degree Degree Degree Degree White
Total Degree Degree Men Men Women Women Lib Mod Cons Evangel
Yes, has too much power 67% 61% 72% 62% 75% 61% 70% 60% 72% 70% 72%
No, does not 29% 33% 24% 34% 23% 33% 26% 33% 24% 27% 26%
(Don't know) 5% 5% 4% 4% 2% 6% 4% 7% 4% 3% 2%

33. The National Security Agency or NSA: Please tell me if you think each of the following has too much power, or not?

Non- White White Under Age Under Trump Clinton
Total Men Women White White Men Women Age 45 45+ $50k $50k+ Voters Voters
Yes, has too much power 43% 50% 37% 39% 54% 46% 33% 54% 35% 47% 42% 44% 40%
No, does not 47% 43% 50% 50% 38% 46% 53% 41% 51% 44% 48% 46% 49%
(Don't know) 10% 6% 13% 11% 7% 8% 14% 5% 14% 9% 11% 10% 11%
Sub-
Dem Dem GOP GOP Sub- urban Rural
Total Dem Rep Ind Men Women Men Women Urban urban Rural Women Whites
Yes, has too much power 43% 43% 44% 45% 50% 38% 49% 38% 49% 39% 42% 32% 41%
No, does not 47% 48% 46% 44% 44% 50% 45% 48% 41% 51% 46% 57% 47%
(Don't know) 10% 10% 10% 11% 6% 12% 6% 15% 10% 9% 11% 11% 12%

White White White White No White White No

College No Degree Degree Degree Degree White

Total Degree Degree Men Men Women Women Lib Mod Cons Evangel

Yes, has too much power 43% 38% 40% 46% 46% 31% 35% 43% 46% 42% 39%
No, does not 47% 51% 49% 47% 45% 55% 51% 48% 40% 48% 46%

(Don't know) 10% 11% 11% 7% 8% 15% 13% 9% 14% 9% 15%



34. The Internal Revenue Service or IRS: Please tell me if you think each of the following has too much power, or not?

Non- White White Under Age Under Trump Clinton
Total Men Women White White Men Women Age 45 45+ $50k $50k+ Voters Voters
Yes, has too much power 60% 61% 58% 58% 62% 61% 56% 60% 59% 64% 57% 67% 49%
No, does not 34% 35% 34% 35% 33% 35% 35% 35% 34% 31% 37% 30% 43%
(Don't know) 6% 4% 8% 7% 4% 4% 9% 5% 7% 6% 6% 4% 8%
Sub-
Dem Dem GOP GOP Sub- urban Rural
Total Dem Rep Ind Men Women Men Women Urban urban Rural Women Whites
Yes, has too much power 60% 54% 66% 60% 53% 55% 67% 64% 58% 57% 62% 53% 63%
No, does not 34% 38% 30% 36% 43% 34% 29% 31% 36% 36% 33% 38% 33%
(Don't know) 6% 8% 4% 4% 4% 11% 4% 4% 6% 8% 4% 9% 5%

White White White White No White White No

College No Degree Degree Degree Degree White

Total Degree Degree Men Men Women Women Lib Mod Cons Evangel

Yes, has too much power 60% 53% 63% 53% 69% 53% 59% 50% 61% 67% 69%
No, does not 34% 40% 30% 43% 27% 38% 33% 44% 28% 29% 25%
(Don't know) 6% 7% 7% 4% 4% 9% 8% 6% 11% 4% 6%

35. What do you think is a greater potential threat to the country's future -- big government or big technology
companies?

Non- White White Under Age Under Trump Clinton
Total Men Women White White Men Women Age 45 45+ $50k $50k+ Voters Voters
Big government 58% 59% 57% 57% 59% 60% 56% 61% 56% 60% 58% 64% 53%
Big technology companies 35% 35% 35% 34% 37% 35% 34% 36% 34% 35% 34% 30% 39%
(Don't know) 7% 6% 8% 8% 4% 6% 10% 3% 10% 5% 8% 6% 8%
Sub-
Dem Dem GOP GOP Sub- urban Rural
Total Dem Rep Ind Men Women Men Women Urban urban Rural Women Whites
Big government 58% 54% 61% 61% 51% 56% 67% 55% 58% 56% 60% 56% 61%
Big technology companies 35% 38% 33% 32% 40% 36% 29% 38% 36% 35% 34% 34% 32%
(Don't know) 7% 8% 6% 6% 8% 9% 4% 8% 6% 8% 6% 10% 7%

White White White White No White White No

College No Degree Degree Degree Degree White

Total Degree Degree Men Men Women Women Lib Mod Cons Evangel

Big government 58% 53% 62% 55% 64% 51% 59% 51% 58% 64% 66%
Big technology companies 35% 38% 31% 39% 30% 37% 32% 41% 36% 30% 28%
(Don't know) 7% 9% 7% 6% 5% 12% 9% 8% 6% 6% 6%

36. Do you think the Trump campaign coordinated with the Russian government during the 2016 presidential election, or
not?

Non- White White Under Age Under Trump Clinton
Total Men Women White White Men Women Age 45 45+ $50k $50k+ Voters Voters
Yes 50% 47% 53% 44% 66% 42% 47% 55% 47% 51% 52% 12% 83%
No 44% 50% 40% 49% 30% 55% 45% 40% 48% 45% 42% 83% 12%
(Don't know) 5% 3% 8% 6% 4% 3% 8% 6% 5% 4% 6% 5% 4%
Sub-
Dem Dem GOP GOP Sub- urban Rural
Total Dem Rep Ind Men Women Men Women Urban urban Rural Women Whites
Yes 50% 82% 14% 51% 83% 81% 14% 14% 60% 53% 40% 57% 37%
No 44% 13% 80% 42% 15% 13% 83% 77% 35% 40% 54% 35% 58%
(Don't know) 5% 5% 6% 7% 2% 7% 3% 9% 5% 6% 5% 9% 5%

White White White White No White White No

College No Degree Degree Degree Degree White

Total Degree Degree Men Men Women Women Lib Mod Cons Evangel

Yes 50% 48% 42% 44% 40% 51% 43% 80% 51% 25% 26%
No 44% 45% 53% 52% 58% 39% 49% 15% 44% 69% 65%

(Don't know) 5% 7% 5% 4% 2% 10% 7% 5% 5% 6% 9%



37. Do you think

Yes
No
(Don't know)

Yes
No
(Don't know)

Yes
No
(Don't know)

38.

Total

43%
50%
6%

Total
43%
50%

6%

Total
43%
50%

6%

President Trump should be impeached and removed from office, or not?

Non- White White Under Age Under
Men Women White White Men Women Age 45 45+ $50k
39% 47% 35% 66% 31% 39% 50% 38% 45%
54% 47% 58% 27% 62% 55% 41% 58% 46%
7% 6% 6% 7% 7% 6% 9% 4% 10%
Dem Dem GOP GOP Sub-
Dem Rep Ind Men Women Men Women Urban urban Ru
74% 10% 40% 73% 74% 8% 12% 54% 45%
18% 89% 43% 17% 19% 90% 87% 42% 47%
8% 1% 16% 10% 7% 2% 1% 4% 8%
White White White White No White White No
College No Degree Degree Degree Degree
Degree Degree Men Men Women Women Lib
36% 35% 32% 31% 39% 39% 72%
59% 57% 63% 61% 56% 55% 22%
5% 7% 6% 8% 5% 7% 7%

or because you don't think he should be impeached at all?

Should be impeached, but
not removed from office

Should not be impeached

at all

(Don't know)

Should be impeached, but
not removed from office

Should not be impeached

at all

(Don't know)

Total
12%

84%

4%

Total
12%

84%

4%

Total
12%

Should be impeached, but
not removed from office

Should not be impeached

at all

(Don't know)

84%

4%

Men W

10%
86%

4%

Dem
36%

54%
10%
White
College
Degree
10%
85%

5%

Trump Clinton
$50k+ Voters Voters
44% 7% 76%
52% 91% 17%
4% 1% 6%
Sub-
urban Rural
ral Women Whites
34% 50% 29%
59% 42% 65%
7% 8% 7%
White
Mod Cons Evangel
46% 19% 20%
38% 79% 75%
16% 3% 4%

[IF NO OR DON'T KNOW] Is that because you think President Trump should be impeached, but not removed from office,

Non- White White Under Age Under Trump Clinton
omen White White Men Women Age 45 45+ $50k $50k+ Voters  Voters
13% 9% N/A 9% 10% 16% 9% 15% 11% 2% 37%
83% 86% N/A 88% 85% 79% 88% 82% 85% 98% 52%
5% 4% N/A 4% 5% 5% 4% 4% 4% *% 12%
Sub-
Dem Dem GOP GOP Sub- urban Rural
Rep Ind Men Women Men Women Urban urban Rural Women Whites
2% N/A N/A N/A 1% 2% 12% 15% 9% N/A 9%
97% N/A N/A N/A 99% 96% 83% 81% 87% N/A 88%
1% N/A N/A N/A - 2% 4% 4% 4% N/A 4%
White White White No White White No
No Degree Degree Degree Degree White
Degree Men Men Women Women Lib Mod Cons Evangel
8% 9% 9% N/A 8% 33% N/A 4% 6%
88% 86% 89% N/A 86% 61% N/A 94% 92%
4% 5% 2% N/A 6% 6% N/A 3% 3%



37/38. COMBINED

Impeached and
Impeached and

removed

Not impeached

(Don't know)

Impeached and
Impeached and

removed

Not impeached

(Don't know)

Impeached and
Impeached and

removed

Not impeached

(Don't know)

removed
not

at all

removed
not

at all

removed
not

at all

Total
43%
7%

48%
2%

Total
43%
7%

48%
2%

Total
43%
7%

48%
2%

39. How likely do you think it is that President Trump will be impeached?

Extremely
Very
Somewhat
Not at all
(Don't know)

Extremely
Very
Somewhat
Not at all
(Don't know)

Extremely
Very
Somewhat
Not at all
(Don't know)

Total
7%

5%
26%
56%
6%

Total
7%

5%
26%
56%
6%

Total
7%

5%
26%
56%
6%

Non- White White Under Age Under Trump Clinton
Men Women White White Men Women Age 45 45+ $50k $50k+ Voters Voters
39% 47% 35% 66% 31% 39% 50% 38% 45% 44% 7% 76%
6% 7% 6% 8% 6% 6% 8% 5% 8% 6% 2% 9%
53% 43% 56% 25% 60% 52% 40% 54% 45% 48% 91% 12%
2% 2% 3% 1% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% *% 3%
Sub-
Dem Dem GOP GOP Sub- urban Rural
Dem Rep Ind Men Women Men Women Urban urban Rural Women Whites
74% 10% 40% 73% 74% 8% 12% 54% 45% 34% 50% 29%
9% 2% 12% 9% 9% 1% 2% 6% 8% 6% 8% 6%
14% 88% 42% 14% 14% 91% 85% 38% 45% 57% 38% 62%
3% 1% 5% 4% 2% - 2% 2% 2% 3% 3% 3%
White White White White No White White No
College No Degree Degree Degree Degree White
Degree Degree Men Men Women Women Lib Mod Cons Evangel
36% 35% 32% 31% 39% 39% 72% 46% 19% 20%
7% 5% 6% 6% 8% 5% 9% 10% 3% 5%
55% 57% 59% 62% 51% 53% 17% 40% 76% 73%
3% 3% 4% 1% 3% 4% 2% 4% 2% 2%
Non- White White Under Age Under Trump Clinton
Men Women White White Men Women Age 45 45+ $50k $50k+ Voters Voters
7% 6% 4% 13% 5% 3% 12% 3% 7% 7% 5% 10%
6% 4% 3% 11% 4% 3% 6% 5% 5% 6% 2% 8%
26% 26% 27% 23% 27% 28% 24% 27% 27% 25% 14% 34%
56% 57% 60% 47% 60% 59% 53% 59% 54% 58% 74% 43%
5% 6% 6% 6% 4% 7% 5% 6% 8% 4% 4% 4%
Sub-
Dem Dem GOP GOP Sub- urban Rural
Dem Rep Ind Men Women Men Women Urban urban Rural Women Whites
9% 5% 5% 9% 8% 6% 4% 13% 4% 5% 4% 4%
9% 1% 5% 12% 6% 1% 2% 9% 5% 3% 4% 2%
35% 17% 25% 34% 35% 17% 16% 20% 30% 26% 32% 27%
44% 71% 55% 42% 45% 69% 73% 51% 56% 61% 55% 61%
4% 6% 11% 3% 5% 6% 5% 8% 4% 5% 6% 6%
White White White White No White White No
College No Degree Degree Degree Degree White
Degree Degree Men Men Women Women Lib Mod Cons Evangel
5% 4% 9% 2% 1% 5% 7% 6% 6% 9%
4% 3% 5% 3% 3% 3% 7% 4% 4% 4%
30% 25% 25% 29% 35% 22% 34% 31% 18% 19%
56% 63% 57% 63% 56% 62% 48% 48% 67% 63%
5% 6% 5% 4% 6% 8% 4% 10% 6% 5%



40. Do you think Democrats in Congress should spend more time investigating the Trump administration, less time, or are
Democrats spending the right amount of time investigating the administration?

Non- White White Under Age Under Trump Clinton
Total Men Women White White Men Women Age 45 45+ $50k $50k+ Voters Voters
More time 22% 22% 21% 17% 35% 19% 15% 28% 17% 24% 21% 7% 35%
Less time 48% 52% 44% 54% 29% 58% 51% 43% 51% 45% 49% 84% 17%
About right 25% 21% 28% 24% 28% 20% 27% 22% 27% 22% 27% 5% 43%
(Don't know) 6% 5% 7% 5% 7% 4% 6% 6% 5% 8% 4% 4% 5%
Sub-
Dem Dem GOP GOP Sub- urban Rural
Total Dem Rep Ind Men Women Men Women Urban urban Rural Women Whites
More time 22% 35% 8% 18% 35% 34% 11% 5% 33% 21% 15% 23% 12%
Less time 48% 18% 82% 46% 23% 15% 79% 84% 38% 49% 53% 43% 58%
About right 25% 42% 7% 23% 38% 44% 5% 9% 23% 25% 27% 26% 25%
(Don't know) 6% 6% 3% 13% 5% 7% 5% 2% 6% 6% 5% 8% 5%

White White White White No White White No

College No Degree Degree Degree Degree White

Total Degree Degree Men Men Women Women Lib Mod Cons Evangel

More time 22% 16% 17% 20% 18% 13% 17% 31% 22% 13% 16%
Less time 48% 51% 57% 55% 60% 47% 54% 19% 37% 75% 67%
About right 25% 29% 19% 22% 18% 37% 20% 43% 28% 9% 12%
(Don't know) 6% 4% 6% 4% 4% 4% 8% 6% 13% 3% 5%

41. Do you think the Trump administration should be more cooperative with congressional investigations, less
cooperative, or is the administration cooperating about the right amount with congressional investigations?

Non- White White Under Age Under Trump Clinton
Total Men Women White White Men Women Age 45 45+ $50k $50k+ Voters Voters
More cooperative 54% 51% 57% 50% 68% 48% 52% 58% 52% 54% 56% 17% 87%
Less cooperative 11% 16% 7% 11% 12% 15% 7% 12% 10% 11% 11% 19% 5%
About right 28% 28% 28% 33% 14% 32% 34% 23% 32% 27% 28% 58% 4%
(Don't know) 6% 5% 7% 6% 6% 5% 7% 7% 6% 8% 5% 6% 4%
Sub-
Dem Dem GOP GOP Sub- urban Rural
Total Dem Rep Ind Men Women Men Women Urban urban Rural Women Whites
More cooperative 54% 85% 20% 53% 83% 87% 22% 18% 62% 55% 49% 60% 45%
Less cooperative 11% 4% 19% 9% 7% 2% 25% 12% 14% 10% 10% 6% 11%
About right 28% 6% 54% 25% 6% 6% 47% 63% 19% 29% 34% 26% 37%
(Don't know) 6% 4% 6% 13% 4% 5% 5% 7% 5% 7% 6% 8% 7%

White White White White No White White No

College No Degree Degree Degree Degree White

Total Degree Degree Men Men Women Women Lib Mod Cons Evangel

More cooperative 54% 52% 47% 50% 46% 55% 49% 86% 56% 28% 35%
Less cooperative 11% 10% 11% 16% 15% 5% 8% 5% 8% 17% 14%
About right 28% 33% 33% 30% 34% 36% 33% 6% 21% 49% 42%

(Don't know) 6% 4% 8% 5% 6% 3% 10% 3% 15% 6% 8%



42. Flying an American flag: For each of the

or not?

Yes
No
(Don't know)

Yes
No
(Don't know)

Yes
No
(Don't know)

Total
85%
14%

1%

Total
85%
14%

1%

Total
85%
14%

1%

following items, please tell

Non- White White Under Age Under
White Men Women Age 45 45+ $50k

Men Women White
84% 86% 87% 79% 87%
15% 12% 11% 20% 12%
1% 2% 1% 1% 1%
Dem Dem GOP
Dem Rep Ind Men Women Men
79% 92% 84% 78% 80% 90%
19% 8% 14% 20% 18% 10%
2% *3 2% 2% 2% -
White White White White No
College No Degree Degree
Degree Degree Men Men
86% 89% 87% 87%
13% 10% 13% 12%
1% 1% 1% 1%

me if you consider it an act of patriotism,

Trump Clinton
$50k+ Voters Voters

88% 79% 90% 87% 84%
10% 19% 10% 12% 15%
2% 3% *% 1% 2%
Sub-
GOP Sub- urban
Women Urban urban Rural Women
94% 80% 87% 86% 87%
5% 18% 10% 14% 11%
1% 2% 2% - 3%
White White No
Degree Degree
Women Women Lib Mod Cons
85% 90% 717% 86% 91%
13% 8% 21% 11% 8%
2% 2% 2% 3% *%

93% 79%
7% 19%
- 2%

Rural
Whites
88%
12%

White
Evangel
91%

7%

2%

43. Voting in elections: For each of the following items, please tell me if you consider it an act of patriotism, or

not?

Yes
No
(Don't know)

Yes
No
(Don't know)

Yes
No
(Don't know)

44. Joining the military:

not?

Yes
No
(Don't know)

Yes
No
(Don't know)

Yes
No
(Don't know)

Total
90%
10%

1%

Total
90%
10%

1%

Total
90%
10%

1%

Men Women White
87% 92% 92%
13% 8% 7%
1% *% *%
Dem Rep Ind
89% 90% 88%
10% 10% 12%
1% *% -
White White
College No D
Degree Degree
91% 94%
9% 6%
*% *%

Non- White White Under Age Under
White Men Women Age 45 45+ $50k

82% 89%
17% 10%
1% 1%
Dem Dem GOP
Men Women Men
89% 90% 85%
9% 10% 14%
2% *% 1%
White White No
egree Degree
Men Men
89% 90%
11% 9%
1% 1%

Trump Clinton
$50k+ Voters Voters

95% 83% 95% 89% 89%
5% 16% 5% 10% 10%
- 1% - 1% 1%
Sub-
GOP Sub- urban
Women Urban urban Rural Women
95% 85% 91% 92% 91%
5% 14% 9% 8% 9%
- 2% *% - -
White White No
Degree Degree
Women Women Lib Mod Cons
93% 96% 90% 87% 90%
7% 4% 9% 13% 10%
- - 1% - *3%

91% 91%
9% 9%
1% 1%

Rural
Whites
93%

7%

White
Evangel
93%

7%

*%

For each of the following items, please tell me if you consider it an act of patriotism, or

Total
84%
15%

1%

Total
84%
15%

1%

Total
84%
15%

1%

Men
83%
15%

2%

Dem
79%
19%

2%

Wh
Coll
Deg:

Women
85%
14%

1%

Rep
92%
8%
1%

87%
11%
1%

Ind
79%
20%

1%

ite White
No Degree
ree Degree

ege

88%
10%
2%

87%
12%
1%

Non- White White Under Age
White White Men Women Age 45 45+

7
2

Dem
Men
76%
21%

3%

White

Men
88%
10%

2%

4% 87%
5% 11%
1% 2%

Dem GOP
Women Men
80% 91%
18% 8%
1% 1%

White No
Degree
Men

87%

12%

1%

88% 76% 90
11% 22% 9
1% 2% 1
GOP
Women Urban u
92% 78%
7% 20%
*% 2%
White White No
Degree Degree
Women Women
89% 87%
10% 12%
1% 1%

Under
$50k
% 81% 86%
% 17% 13%
% 2% 1%
Sub-
Sub- urban
rban Rural Women
86% 86% 86%
13% 13% 13%
2% *% 1%
Lib Mod Cons
79% 82% 89%
19% 16% 10%
2% 2% 1%

Trump Clinton

$50k+ Voters Voters

91% 80%
8% 18%
1% 2%

Rural
Whites
89%
11%

*%

White
Evangel
90%

9%

1%



45. Serving on a jury:

Yes
No
(Don't know)

Yes
No
(Don't know)

Yes
No
(Don't know)

46. Staying informed on the news:

Total
77%
22%

1%

Total
77%
22%

1%

Total
77%
22%

1%

patriotism, or not?

Yes
No
(Don't know)

Yes
No
(Don't know)

Yes
No
(Don't know)

47.

Yes
No
(Don't know)

Yes
No
(Don't know)

Yes
No
(Don't know)

Paying taxes:

Total
67%
31%

2%

Total
67%
31%

2%

Total
67%
31%

2%

For each of the following items, please tell me if you consider it an act of patriotism, or not?

Non- White White Under Age Under Trump Clinton
Men Women White White Men Women Age 45 45+ $50k $50k+ Voters Voters
75% 79% 80% 70% 78% 81% 66% 85% 75% 78% 79% 78%
23% 20% 19% 28% 21% 18% 31% 14% 24% 21% 20% 20%
2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2%
Sub-
Dem Dem GOP GOP Sub- urban Rural
Dem Rep Ind Men Women Men Women Urban urban Rural Women Whites
76% 79% 74% 74% 77% 77% 83% 71% 78% 80% 81% 84%
23% 19% 24% 23% 23% 22% 16% 27% 21% 19% 18% 16%
2% 1% 2% 3% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1%
White White White White No White White No
College No Degree Degree Degree Degree White
Degree Degree Men Men Women Women Lib Mod Cons Evangel
81% 78% 77% 78% 86% 78% 79% 73% 77% 79%
17% 21% 20% 21% 14% 21% 19% 25% 22% 20%
2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 3% 1% 1%

For each of the following items, please tell me if you consider it an act of

Non- White White Under Age Under Trump Clinton
Men Women White White Men Women Age 45 45+ $50k $50k+ Voters Voters
66% 68% 69% 61% 68% 70% 58% 74% 67% 66% 68% 69%
32% 30% 28% 37% 30% 27% 40% 24% 31% 31% 31% 27%
2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 3% 2% 2% 1% 4%
Sub-
Dem Dem GOP GOP Sub- urban Rural
Dem Rep Ind Men Women Men Women Urban urban Rural Women Whites
69% 68% 56% 71% 68% 67% 69% 67% 66% 68% 68% 69%
28% 31% 39% 28% 29% 32% 29% 29% 32% 30% 30% 29%
3% 1% 4% 2% 3% *% 2% 4% 2% 2% 2% 2%
White White White White No White White No
College No Degree Degree Degree Degree White
Degree Degree Men Men Women Women Lib Mod Cons Evangel
75% 65% 74% 62% 75% 67% 70% 58% 67% 74%
23% 33% 24% 36% 23% 30% 27% 39% 31% 23%
2% 3% 1% 2% 2% 3% 2% 3% 2% 3%

For each of the following items, please tell me if you consider it an act of patriotism, or not?

Total
74%
24%

1%

Total
74%
24%

1%

Total
74%
24%

1%

Men Women White
74% 74% 75%
25% 24% 24%
1% 1% 1%
Dem Rep Ind
76% 74% 70%
22% 25% 30%
2% 1% -
White White
College No D
Degree Degree
77% 74%
22% 25%
1% 1%

Non- White White Under Age Under Trump Clinton
White Men Women Age 45 45+ $50k $50k+ Voters  Voters
72% 74% 76% 67% 80% 72% 74% 72% 80%
26% 25% 23% 32% 19% 26% 24% 26% 19%
2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2%
Sub-
Dem Dem GOP GOP Sub- urban Rural
Men Women Men Women Urban wurban Rural Women Whites
77% 76% 73% 74% 75% 74% 75% 73% 75%
22% 23% 25% 25% 22% 26% 24% 27% 24%
1% 2% 1% 1% 3% *% 1% 1% 1%
White White No White White No
egree Degree Degree Degree White
Men Men Women Women Lib Mod Cons Evangel
73% 76% 81% 73% 79% 66% 74% 78%
27% 23% 18% 26% 19% 33% 25% 20%
1% 1% 1% 1% 2% *% 1% 1%



48. Participating in a political protest: For each of the following items, please tell me if you consider it an act of
patriotism, or not?

Non- White White Under Age Under Trump Clinton
Total Men Women White White Men Women Age 45 45+ $50k $50k+ Voters Voters
Yes 60% 60% 59% 58% 65% 59% 57% 63% 57% 60% 60% 44% 72%
No 35% 35% 35% 37% 29% 36% 38% 34% 36% 36% 34% 50% 23%
(Don't know) 5% 5% 6% 5% 5% 5% 6% 4% 7% 5% 6% 6% 4%
Sub-
Dem Dem GOP GOP Sub- urban Rural
Total Dem Rep Ind Men Women Men Women Urban urban Rural Women Whites
Yes 60% 73% 46% 53% 77% 71% 48% 44% 65% 63% 54% 61% 52%
No 35% 23% 47% 40% 19% 25% 47% 47% 32% 33% 38% 35% 41%
(Don't know) 5% 4% 7% 7% 4% 3% 5% 8% 4% 4% 8% 4% 7%

White White White White No White White No

College No Degree Degree Degree Degree White

Total Degree Degree Men Men Women Women Lib Mod Cons Evangel

Yes 60% 65% 52% 64% 54% 66% 50% 75% 55% 49% 50%
No 35% 31% 42% 31% 41% 30% 43% 22% 37% 45% 42%
(Don't know) 5% 4% 6% 5% 5% 4% 7% 4% 8% 6% 7%

49. Volunteering time to community service: For each of the following items, please tell me if you consider it an act
of patriotism, or not?

Non- White White Under Age Under Trump Clinton
Total Men Women White White Men Women Age 45 45+ $50k $50k+ Voters Voters
Yes 80% 80% 80% 81% 76% 81% 81% 73% 85% 81% 79% 83% 81%
No 19% 19% 19% 18% 22% 17% 18% 25% 14% 17% 20% 16% 18%
(Don't know) 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
Sub-
Dem Dem GOP GOP Sub- urban Rural
Total Dem Rep Ind Men Women Men Women Urban urban Rural Women Whites
Yes 80% 80% 82% 75% 76% 82% 85% 79% 80% 79% 82% 81% 81%
No 19% 19% 17% 23% 21% 17% 15% 20% 19% 20% 17% 18% 18%
(Don't know) 1% 2% 1% 1% 3% 1% *% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1%

White White White White No White White No

College No Degree Degree Degree Degree White

Total Degree Degree Men Men Women Women Lib Mod Cons Evangel

Yes 80% 83% 80% 84% 78% 82% 81% 80% 75% 82% 85%
No 19% 16% 19% 14% 20% 17% 19% 19% 22% 17% 14%

(Don't know) 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% *% 1% 3% 1% 1%



50. Which of the following statements best describes your view on abortion?

Non- White White Under Age Under Trump Clinton

Total Men Women White White Men Women Age 45 45+ $50k $50k+ Voters Voters
Abortion should always 31% 25% 35% 30% 32% 24% 36% 31% 31% 28% 34% 14% 47%
be legal
Abortion should be legal 19% 21% 16% 19% 18% 23% 16% 19% 18% 19% 20% 13% 22%
most of the time
Abortion should be 34% 36% 32% 34% 33% 36% 33% 34% 34% 35% 32% 52% 21%
illegal except under
certain circumstances,
such as rape, incest,
and to save the life of
the mother
Abortion should always 12% 12% 12% 11% 14% 11% 11% 12% 12% 15% 10% 17% 6%
be illegal
(Don't know) 5% 6% 4% 5% 4% 6% 4% 4% 5% 4% 4% 4% 3%

Sub-
Dem Dem GOP GOP Sub- urban Rural

Total Dem Rep Ind Men Women Men Women Urban urban Rural Women Whites
Abortion should always 31% 47% 13% 29% 41% 51% 12% 14% 36% 34% 24% 42% 24%
be legal
Abortion should be legal 19% 21% 13% 26% 24% 19% 17% 10% 19% 22% 16% 17% 15%
most of the time
Abortion should be 34% 21% 51% 25% 21% 21% 50% 53% 30% 30% 41% 27% 40%
illegal except under
certain circumstances,
such as rape, incest,
and to save the life of
the mother
Abortion should always 12% 7% 17% 11% 8% 7% 16% 19% 11% 9% 15% 9% 15%
be illegal
(Don't know) 5% 3% 5% 8% 5% 2% 5% 5% 4% 5% 5% 5% 5%

White White White White No White White No
College No Degree Degree Degree Degree White

Total Degree Degree Men Men Women Women Lib Mod Cons Evangel
Abortion should always 31% 34% 27% 26% 22% 41% 31% 52% 26% 15% 11%
be legal
Abortion should be legal 19% 24% 15% 30% 16% 17% 15% 22% 23% 14% 12%
most of the time
Abortion should be 34% 29% 39% 30% 42% 29% 36% 18% 32% 48% 47%
illegal except under
certain circumstances,
such as rape, incest,
and to save the life of
the mother
Abortion should always 12% 9% 14% 9% 14% 8% 13% 5% 12% 18% 23%
be illegal
(Don't know) 5% 5% 5% 5% 6% 4% 5% 3% 7% 5% 7%



51. On the issue of abortion, would you say you are more pro-life or more pro-choice?

Non- White White Under Age Under Trump Clinton
Total Men Women White White Men Women Age 45 45+ $50k $50k+ Voters Voters
Pro-life 43% 45% 41% 44% 41% 47% 41% 40% 45% 42% 43% 68% 25%
Pro-choice 45% 41% 49% 45% 46% 40% 49% 43% 46% 45% 46% 21% 66%
(Both/Mix) 8% 9% 8% 8% 9% 8% 8% 12% 5% 9% 9% 8% 7%
(Don't know) 3% 5% 2% 3% 4% 4% 2% 4% 3% 4% 2% 3% 2%
Sub-
Dem Dem GOP GOP Sub- urban Rural
Total Dem Rep Ind Men Women Men Women Urban urban Rural Women Whites
Pro-life 43% 24% 68% 33% 26% 23% 66% 70% 43% 36% 50% 36% 50%
Pro-choice 45% 65% 21% 49% 60% 68% 21% 21% 44% 54% 38% 56% 38%
(Both/Mix) 8% 9% 7% 11% 9% 8% 8% 6% 9% 7% 9% 6% 9%
(Don't know) 3% 2% 4% 7% 5% 1% 5% 3% 4% 3% 3% 1% 3%

White White White White No White White No

College No Degree Degree Degree Degree White

Total Degree Degree Men Men Women Women Lib Mod Cons Evangel

Pro-life 43% 41% 47% 45% 50% 37% 44% 22% 30% 65% 76%
Pro-choice 45% 48% 41% 42% 37% 54% 45% 71% 47% 23% 13%
(Both/Mix) 8% 8% 8% 10% 7% 7% 10% 6% 13% 9% 8%
(Don't know) 3% 3% 3% 3% 6% 2% 2% 1% 10% 3% 3%

52. Do you think the Supreme Court should overturn Roe v. Wade or let it stand?

Non- White White Under Age Under Trump Clinton
Total Men Women White White Men Women Age 45 45+ $50k $50k+ Voters Voters
Overturn 27% 29% 26% 26% 31% 29% 23% 32% 24% 28% 27% 43% 14%
Let it stand 64% 63% 65% 65% 61% 62% 67% 59% 68% 63% 65% 46% 80%
(Don't know) 9% 8% 9% 9% 8% 9% 9% 9% 9% 9% 8% 11% 6%
Sub-
Dem Dem GOP GOP Sub- urban Rural
Total Dem Rep Ind Men Women Men Women Urban urban Rural Women Whites
Overturn 27% 16% 45% 15% 18% 14% 44% 45% 34% 21% 29% 21% 29%
Let it stand 64% 77% 44% 78% 76% 78% 46% 43% 60% 70% 60% 70% 61%
(Don't know) 9% 7% 11% 8% 6% 8% 10% 12% 6% 9% 11% 9% 10%

White White White White No White White No

College No Degree Degree Degree Degree White

Total Degree Degree Men Men Women Women Lib Mod Cons Evangel

Overturn 27% 23% 29% 30% 28% 16% 29% 14% 19% 41% 48%
Let it stand 64% 70% 61% 64% 60% 76% 61% 80% 70% 48% 38%
(Don't know) 9% 7% 11% 6% 11% 8% 10% 6% 11% 10% 14%

53. Recently some state legislatures passed laws that ban abortion in all cases other than to save the life of the
mother. Would you favor or oppose this law in your state?

Non- White White Under Age Under Trump Clinton
Total Men Women White White Men Women Age 45 45+ $50k $50k+ Voters Voters
Favor 34% 36% 32% 33% 35% 35% 31% 38% 31% 36% 31% 56% 18%
Oppose 61% 60% 63% 62% 61% 59% 64% 57% 65% 61% 64% 38% 79%
(Don't know) 5% 5% 5% 5% 4% 6% 5% 5% 5% 3% 5% 6% 3%
Sub-
Dem Dem GOP GOP Sub- urban Rural
Total Dem Rep Ind Men Women Men Women Urban urban Rural Women Whites
Favor 34% 19% 54% 21% 24% 16% 50% 59% 40% 26% 36% 25% 37%
Oppose 61% 77% 41% 71% 73% 80% 45% 36% 57% 68% 59% 69% 58%
(Don't know) 5% 3% 5% 8% 3% 4% 5% 6% 3% 6% 5% 6% 5%

White White White White No White White No

College No Degree Degree Degree Degree White

Total Degree Degree Men Men Women Women Lib Mod Cons Evangel

Favor 34% 31% 36% 35% 36% 26% 35% 15% 25% 52% 61%
Oppose 61% 64% 60% 59% 59% 69% 60% 82% 69% 42% 32%

(Don't know) 5% 5% 5% 6% 5% 5% 4% 3% 6% 6% 7%



